ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY



1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 • (217) 782-2829Pat Quinn, GovernorLisa Bonnett, Director

Voice: (217) 278-5800 FAX: (217) 278-5808

September 2, 2014

Ron Welk Vice President of Development and Operations Clinton Landfill, Inc. 4700 North Sterling Drive Peoria, Illinois 61615-3647

Re: LPC#0390055036—DeWitt County Clinton/Clinton Landfill #3 Compliance File

Dear Mr. Welk:

On August14, 2014 an inspection of the above referenced site was conducted by Dustin Burger representing the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. The purpose of this inspection was to determine the site's compliance with the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and 35 Illinois Administrative Code G regulations.

No violations were noted at the time of this inspection. For your information, a copy of the inspection report is enclosed.

Please contact Dustin Burger at (217) 278-5800 if you have any questions regarding this inspection.

Sincerely,

Paul M. Pursegiove, Manager Field Operations Section Bureau of Land

Enclosure

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 811 Solid Waste Landfill Inspection Checklist

County: DeWitt		LPC#:	0390055	5036	Re	gion: _4	- Champaigr	1
Location/Site Name	e: Clinton/Cli	nton Landfill	#3					
Date: 08/14/2	014 Time: Fi	rom 1000	To	1200	Previous Inspecti	on Date:	04/28/2014	
Inspector(s): Du	stin Burger. Kurl	t Niebergall		Weather:	Mostly clear, dry,	80s		
No. of Photos Take	n:# 12				Samples Taken:	Yes #	No [2
Interviewed: Da	vid Bryant, Site	Manager		Fa	cility Phone No.:	217/935-	-8028	
Permitted Owner N	Address			Permitte	ed Operator Mailin	g Address		
Clinton Landfill 3 4700 Sterling Ave. Peoria, IL 61612-9				9550 H	Landfill 3 eritage Road-C IL 61727			
Chief Operator Ma	iling Address			Certified Operator Mailing Address				
Ron Welk 4700 Sterling Ave. Peoria, IL 616-907					elk erling Ave. P.O. B IL 616-9071	ox 9071		
AUTHORIZATION Significant Modifica Initial: 2005-070 Latest Mod 47 E	ation Permit C	DPERATION Dperating Closed-Not C Closed-Date	Certified.		TYPE OF C Existing Landfill New Landfill	s 814 814	DN: -Subpart C -Subpart D -Putres./Che	□ m. ⊠

	SECTION	DESCRIPTION	VIOL
	ILLINOIS	SENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS	
1.	9(a)	CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS	
2.	9(c)	CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING	
3.	12(a)	CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS	
4.	12(d)	CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD	
5.	12(f)	CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW DISCHARGE WITHOUT OR IN VIOLATION OF AN NPDES PERMIT	
6.	21(a)	CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING	
7.	21(d)	CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISI OPERATION:	POSAL
	(1)	Without a Permit or in Violation of Any Conditions of a Permit (See Permit Provisions)	
	(2)	In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board	
8.	21(e)	DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT AND REGULATIONS	
9.	21(f)(1)	CONDUCT ANY HAZARDOUS WASTE-STORAGE, TREATMENT OR DISPOSAL OPERATION WITHOUT A RCRA PERMIT.	

LPC #: 0390055036 Inspection Date: August 14, 2014

10.	21(o)	CONDUCT A SANITARY LANDFILL OPERATION WHICH RESULTS IN ANY FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:	
	(1)	Refuse in Standing or Flowing Water	
	(2)	Leachate Flows Entering Waters of the State	
	(3)	Leachate Flows Exiting the Landfill Confines	
	(4)	Open Burning of Refuse in Violation of Section 9 of the Act	
	(5)	Uncovered Refuse Remaining From Any Previous Operating Day or at the Conclusion of Any Operating Day	
	(6)	Failure to Provide Final Cover Within Time Limits	
	(7)	Acceptance of Wastes Without Necessary Permits	
	(8)	Scavenging as Defined by Board Regulations	
	(9)	Deposition of Refuse in Any Unpermitted Portion of the Landfill	
	(10)	Acceptance of Special Waste Without a Required Manifest	
	(11)	Failure to Submit Reports Required by Permits or Board Regulations	
	(12)	Failure to Collect and Contain Litter by the End of each Operating Day	
	(13)	Failure to Submit Any Cost Estimate, Performance Bond or Other Security	
11.	21(t)	CAUSE OR ALLOW A LATERAL EXPANSION OF A MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE LANDFILL (MSWLF) UNIT WITHOUT A PERMIT MODIFICATION	
12.	21.6(b)	ACCEPTANCE OF LIQUID USED OIL FOR FINAL DISPOSAL (EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 1996)	
13.	22.01	FAILURE TO SUBMIT ANNUAL NONHAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE	
14.	22.17	LANDFILL POST-CLOSURE CARE	
	(a)	Failure to Monitor Gas, Water, Settling	
	(b)	Failure to Take Remedial Action	
15.	22.22(c)	ACCEPTANCE OF LANDSCAPE WASTE FOR FINAL DISPOSAL	
16.	22.23(f)(2)	CAUSE OR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF ANY LEAD-ACID BATTERY	
17.	22.28(b)	ACCEPTANCE OF WHITE GOODS FOR FINAL DISPOSAL	
18.	55(b)(1)	ACCEPTANCE OF ANY USED OR WASTE TIRE FOR FINAL DISPOSAL (UNLESS LANDFILL MEETS EXEMPTION OF 55(b)(1))	
19.	56.1(a)	CAUSE OR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF ANY POTENTIALLY INFECTIOUS MEDICAL WASTE	
	SOLID	VASTE SITE OPERATOR CERTIFICATION LAW REQUIREMENTS	
20.	225 ILCS 230/1004	CAUSING OF ALLOWING OPERATION OF A LANDFILL WITHOUT PROPER COMPETENCY CERTIFICATE	
		35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS SUBTITLE G	
		PRIOR CONDUCT CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS	
21.	745.181	CHIEF OPERATOR REQUIREMENTS	
22,	745.201	PRIOR CONDUCT CERTIFICATION PROHIBITIONS	
		SPECIAL WASTE HAULING REQUIREMENTS	
23.	809.301	REQUIREMENTS FOR DELIVERY OF SPECIAL WASTE TO HAULERS	

LPC #: 0390055036 Inspection Date: August 14, 2014

24.	809.302(a)	REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM HAULERS				
25.	809.501	MANIFESTS, RECORDS, ACCESS TO RECORDS, REPORTING REQUIREME AND FORMS				
	(a)	Delivery of Special Waste to Hauler				
	(e)	Retention of Special Waste Manifests				
		NEW SOLID WASTE LANDFILL REQUIREMENTS				
	PART 811 SUBPART	GENERAL STANDARDS FOR ALL LANDFILLS				
26.	811.103	SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE				
	(a)	Runoff from Disturbed Areas				
	(b)	Diversion of Runoff from Undisturbed Areas				
27.	811.104	SURVEY CONTROL				
	(a)	Boundaries Surveyed and Marked				
	(b)	Stakes and Monuments Marked				
	(C)	Stakes and Monuments Inspected				
	(d)	Control Monument Established and Maintained				
28.	811.105	COMPACTION				
29.	811.106	DAILY COVER				
	(a)	Six Inches Soil				
	(b)	Alternative Daily Cover				
30.	811.107	OPERATING STANDARDS				
	(a)	Phasing of Operations				
	(b)	Work Face Size and Slope				
	(C)	Equipment				
	(d)	Utilities				
	(e)	Maintenance				
	(f)	Open Burning				
	(g)	Dust Control				
	(h)	Noise Control				
	(i)	Vector Control				
	(j)	Fire Protection				
	(k)	Litter Control				
	(I)	Mud Tracking				
	(m)	Liquid Restrictions for MSWLF Units				
31.	811.108	SALVAGING				
	(a)	Salvaging Interferes with Operation				
	(b)	Safe and Sanitary Manner				
	(C)	Management of Salvagable Materials				
32.	811.109	BOUNDARY CONTROL				
	(a)	Access Restricted				
	(b)	Proper Sign Posted				

33.	811.110	CLOSURE AND WRITTEN CLOSURE PLAN	
	(a)	Final Slopes and Contours	
	(b)	Drainage Ways and Swales	
	(c)	Final Configuration	
·······	(d)	Written Closure Plan	
	(e)	Initiation of Closure Activities at MSWLF Units	
	(f)	Completion of Closure Activities at MSWLF Units	
	(g)	Deed Notation for MSWLF Units	
34.	811.111	POST-CLOSURE MAINTENANCE	
0.0	(a)	Procedures After Receipt of Final Volume of Waste	
	(b)	Remove All Equipment of Structures	
	(c)	Maintenance and Inspection of the Final Cover and Vegetation	
	(d)	Planned Uses of Property at MSWLF Units	
35.	811.112	RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS FOR MSWLF UNITS	
	(a)	Location Restriction Demonstration	
	(b)	Load Checking Requirements	
	(c)	Gas Monitoring Records	
	(d)	MSWLF Liquid Restriction Records	
	(e)	Groundwater Monitoring Program Requirements	
	(5) (f)	Closure and Post Closure Care Requirements	
	(g)	Cost Estimates and Financial Assurance Requirements	
	PART 811	🚺 en	문 문 문 문 문 문
	SUBPART C	PUTRESCIBLE AND CHEMICAL WASTE LANDFILLS	
36.	SUBPART	FACILITY LOCATION	
36.	SUBPART C		
36.	SUBPART C 811.302	FACILITY LOCATION	
	SUBPART C 811.302 (c)	FACILITY LOCATION Site Screening (Does Not Apply To Part 814-Subpart D Sites) LEACHATE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM General Requirements	
	SUBPART C 811.302 (C) 811.309	FACILITY LOCATION Site Screening (Does Not Apply To Part 814-Subpart D Sites) LEACHATE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM	
	SUBPART C 811.302 (c) 811.309 (a)	FACILITY LOCATION Site Screening (Does Not Apply To Part 814-Subpart D Sites) LEACHATE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM General Requirements Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment Standards for Leachate Storage System	
	SUBPART C 811.302 (c) 811.309 (a) (c)	FACILITY LOCATION Site Screening (Does Not Apply To Part 814-Subpart D Sites) LEACHATE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM General Requirements Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment Standards for Leachate Storage System Standards for Discharge to Off-Site Treatment	
	SUBPART C 811.302 (C) 811.309 (a) (c) (d)	FACILITY LOCATION Site Screening (Does Not Apply To Part 814-Subpart D Sites) LEACHATE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM General Requirements Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment Standards for Leachate Storage System Standards for Discharge to Off-Site Treatment Standards for Leachate Recycling Systems	
	SUBPART C 811.302 (c) 811.309 (a) (c) (d) (d) (e)	FACILITY LOCATION Site Screening (Does Not Apply To Part 814-Subpart D Sites) LEACHATE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM General Requirements Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment Standards for Leachate Storage System Standards for Discharge to Off-Site Treatment	
	SUBPART 811.302 (C) 811.309 (a) (c) (d) (e) (f)	FACILITY LOCATION Site Screening (Does Not Apply To Part 814-Subpart D Sites) LEACHATE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM General Requirements Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment Standards for Leachate Storage System Standards for Discharge to Off-Site Treatment Standards for Leachate Recycling Systems Standards for Leachate Monitoring Systems Standards for Leachate Monitoring Systems LANDFILL GAS MONITORING (FOR SITES ACCEPTING PUTRESCIBLE WA	
37.	SUBPART C 811.302 (C) 811.309 (a) (c) (d) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)	FACILITY LOCATION Site Screening (Does Not Apply To Part 814-Subpart D Sites) LEACHATE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM General Requirements Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment Standards for Leachate Storage System Standards for Discharge to Off-Site Treatment Standards for Leachate Recycling Systems Standards for Leachate Recycling Systems Standards for Leachate Monitoring Systems LANDFILL GAS MONITORING (FOR SITES ACCEPTING PUTRESCIBLE WA Location and Design of Gas Monitoring Wells	
37.	SUBPART C 811.302 (c) 811.309 (a) (c) (d) (c) (d) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) 811.310	FACILITY LOCATION Site Screening (Does Not Apply To Part 814-Subpart D Sites) LEACHATE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM General Requirements Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment Standards for Leachate Storage System Standards for Discharge to Off-Site Treatment Standards for Leachate Recycling Systems Standards for Leachate Recycling Systems Standards for Leachate Monitoring Systems LANDFILL GAS MONITORING (FOR SITES ACCEPTING PUTRESCIBLE WA Location and Design of Gas Monitoring Wells Monitoring Frequency for Landfill Gas	
37.	SUBPART 811.302 (c) 811.309 (a) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) 811.310 (b)	FACILITY LOCATION Site Screening (Does Not Apply To Part 814-Subpart D Sites) LEACHATE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM General Requirements Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment Standards for Leachate Storage System Standards for Discharge to Off-Site Treatment Standards for Leachate Recycling Systems Standards for Leachate Recycling Systems Standards for Leachate Monitoring Systems LANDFILL GAS MONITORING (FOR SITES ACCEPTING PUTRESCIBLE WA Location and Design of Gas Monitoring Wells	
37.	SUBPART C 811.302 (c) 811.309 (a) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) 811.310 (b) (c) (d)	FACILITY LOCATION Site Screening (Does Not Apply To Part 814-Subpart D Sites) LEACHATE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM General Requirements Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment Standards for Leachate Storage System Standards for Discharge to Off-Site Treatment Standards for Leachate Recycling Systems Standards for Leachate Recycling Systems Standards for Leachate Monitoring Systems LANDFILL GAS MONITORING (FOR SITES ACCEPTING PUTRESCIBLE WA Location and Design of Gas Monitoring Wells Monitoring Frequency for Landfill Gas	
37.	SUBPART C 811.302 (c) 811.309 (a) (c) (d) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) 811.310 (b) (c) (d) (d) 811.311	FACILITY LOCATION Site Screening (Does Not Apply To Part 814-Subpart D Sites) LEACHATE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM General Requirements Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment Standards for Leachate Storage System Standards for Leachate Storage System Standards for Leachate Recycling Systems Standards for Leachate Recycling Systems Standards for Leachate Monitoring Systems Standards for Leachate Monitoring Systems LANDFILL GAS MONITORING (FOR SITES ACCEPTING PUTRESCIBLE WA Location and Design of Gas Monitoring Wells Monitoring Frequency for Landfill Gas Monitoring Parameters LANDFILL GAS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (FOR CHEMICAL AND PUTRESCI	
37.	SUBPART C 811.302 (c) 811.309 (a) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) 811.310 (b) (c) (d)	FACILITY LOCATION Site Screening (Does Not Apply To Part 814-Subpart D Sites) LEACHATE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM General Requirements Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment Standards for Leachate Storage System Standards for Discharge to Off-Site Treatment Standards for Leachate Recycling Systems Standards for Leachate Recycling Systems Standards for Leachate Monitoring Systems LANDFILL GAS MONITORING (FOR SITES ACCEPTING PUTRESCIBLE WA Location and Design of Gas Monitoring Wells Monitoring Frequency for Landfill Gas Monitoring Parameters LANDFILL GAS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (FOR CHEMICAL AND PUTRESCI	
37.	SUBPART C 811.302 (c) 811.309 (a) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) 811.310 (b) (c) (d)	FACILITY LOCATION Site Screening (Does Not Apply To Part 814-Subpart D Sites) LEACHATE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM General Requirements Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment Standards for Leachate Storage System Standards for Discharge to Off-Site Treatment Standards for Leachate Recycling Systems Standards for Leachate Monitoring Systems Standards for Leachate Monitoring Systems LANDFILL GAS MONITORING (FOR SITES ACCEPTING PUTRESCIBLE WA Location and Design of Gas Monitoring Wells Monitoring Frequency for Landfill Gas Monitoring Parameters LANDFILL GAS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (FOR CHEMICAL AND PUTRESCI LANDFILLS) Conditions for Installation of Gas Management System	
37.	SUBPART C 811.302 (c) 811.309 (a) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) 811.310 (b) (c) (d)	FACILITY LOCATION Site Screening (Does Not Apply To Part 814-Subpart D Sites) LEACHATE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM General Requirements Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment Standards for Leachate Storage System Standards for Discharge to Off-Site Treatment Standards for Leachate Storage System Standards for Leachate Recycling Systems Standards for Leachate Recycling Systems Standards for Leachate Monitoring Systems Standards for Leachate Monitoring Systems Location and Design of Gas Monitoring Wells Monitoring Frequency for Landfill Gas Monitoring Parameters LANDFILL GAS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (FOR CHEMICAL AND PUTRESCI LANDFILLS) Conditions for Installation of Gas Management System Notification and Implementation Requirements	

40.	811.312	LANDFILL GAS PROCESS AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM	
	(c)	No Unpermitted Gas Discharge	
	(d)	Gas Flow Rate Measurements into Treatment of Combustion Device	
	(e)	Standards for Gas Flares	
	(f)	Standards for On-Site Combustion of Landfill Gas Using Devices Other Than Flares	
	(g)	Gas Transported Off-Site	
41.	811.313	INTERMEDIATE COVER	
	(a)	Requirements for the Application for Intermediate Cover	
	(b)	Runoff and Infiltration Control	
	(c)	Maintenance of Intermediate Cover	
42.	811.314	FINAL COVER SYSTEM (DOES NOT APPLY TO PART 814 SITES THAT HAV CLOSED, COVERED AND VEGETATED PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 18, 1990)	Έ
	(a)	General Requirements	
	(b)	Standards for Low Permeability Layer	
	(C)	Standards for Final Protective Layer	
43.	811.316	PLUGGING AND SEALING OF DRILL HOLES	
44.	811.321	WASTE PLACEMENT	
	(a)	Phasing of Operations	
	(b)	Initial Waste Placement	
45.	811.322	FINAL SLOPE AND STABILIZATION	
	(a)	Grade Capable of Supporting Vegetation and Minimizing Erosion	
	(b)	Slopes Required to Drain	
	(C)	Vegetation	
	(d)	Structures Built over the Unit	
46.	811.323	LOAD CHECKING PROGRAM	
	(a)	Load Checking Program Implemented	
	(b)	Load Checking Program for PCB's at MSWLF Units	
	(c)	Load Checking Program Components	
	(d)	Handling Regulated Hazardous Wastes	
	PART 811 SUBPART D	MANAGEMENT OF SPECIAL WASTES AT LANDFILLS	
47.	811.402	NOTICE TO GENERATORS AND TRANSPORTERS	
48.	811.403	SPECIAL WASTE MANIFESTS REQUIREMENTS	
49.	811.404	IDENTIFICATION RECORD	
	(a)	Special Waste Profile Identification Sheet	
	(b)	Special Waste Recertification	
50.	811.405	RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS	
51.	811.406	PROCEDURES FOR EXCLUDING REGULATED HAZARDOUS WASTES	

LPC #: 0390055036 Inspection Date: August 14, 2014

	PART 811 SUBPART G	FINANCIAL ASSURANCE	
52.	811.700	COMPLY WITH FINANCIAL ASSURANCE REQUIREMENTS OF PART 811, SUBPART G	
53.	811.701	UPGRADING FINANCIAL ASSURANCE	
54.	811.704	CLOSURE AND POST-CLOSURE CARE COST ESTIMATES	
55.	811.705	REVISION OF COST ESTIMATE	
		SOLID WASTE FEE SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS	
56.	Part 858 Subpart B	MAINTAINED, RETAINED & SUBMITTED DAILY & MONTHLY SOLID WASTE RECORDS AND QUARTERLY SOLID WASTE SUMMARIES WHERE INCOMING WASTE IS WEIGHED (LIST SPECIFIC SECTION	
57.	Part 858 Subpart C	MAINTAINED, RETAINED & SUBMITTED DAILY & MONTHLY SOLID WASTE RECORDS AND QUARTERLY SOLID WASTE SUMMARIES WHERE INCOMING WASTE IS NOT WEIGHED (LIST SPECIFIC	
		OTHER REQUIREMENTS	
58.	OTHER:	APPARENT VIOLATION OF: () PCB; () CIRCUIT COURT CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:	
	<u> </u>		

Informational Notes

- 1. [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
- 2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
- 3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency's statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2. above.
- 4. The provisions of subsection (o) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.
- 5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).
- 6. Items marked with an "NE" were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land + Field Operations Section + Champaign

LPC#0390055036—DeWitt County Clinton/Clinton Landfill #3 FOS File August 14, 2014 Inspection Inspector: Dustin Burger GIS Information from BOL Inventory: N40.11507 W-88.9589

Narrative Inspection Report

I conducted a routine inspection at the above referenced facility on August 14, 2014. This inspection was conducted to determine the regulatory status and evaluate compliance with the Environmental Protection Act (Act) and Title 35 Illinois Administrative Code, Subtitle G: Land Pollution (Regulations). Dave Bryant, the Site Manager, and Kurt Niebergall, Bureau Chief of the Bureau of Land, accompanied me during the visit. Twelve (12) photos were taken of Unit #3. The weather was partly cloudy with mild winds from the west, and temperatures in the low 80s.

Site Inspection

When we arrived at the landfill we checked in at the landfill office. Mr. Bryant was out supervising the site, but he arrived at the office and accompanied us on the inspection. We first gave Mr. Niebergall a short tour of the two older closed units at the site before starting the inspection at the active Unit 3.

We started at the Chemical Waste Unit (CWU), were we exited the vehicle and walked back to the south sedimentation pond (photo 1). The Clinton Landfill working group had questions about how stormwater is handled at the landfill. The south sedimentation pond receives stormwater runoff from the area around the CWU via perimeter ditches. In addition, stormwater collected in a small pond next to the CWU used to collect stormwater is also pumped into the perimeter ditch and flows into this sedimentation pond. The pond has an outfall which is closed by a valve, and an emergency overflow area where water can flow during excessive rain (photo 3). The outfall, designated outfall 9, is sampled whenever the valve is opened to allow a discharge per the facility's National Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) stormwater permit issued by the Agency's Bureau of Water. I asked for the discharge reports for this outfall, and received them via e-mail from Mr. Welk on August 18, 2014 (attached). The sample analyses reports are also attached to this report and indicate all discharges were within permitted parameters.

Waste in the CWU is covered with intermediate cover consisting of 12 inches of soil. Stormwater falling on the CWU either runs off the cover into the adjacent small stormwater pond, or soaks into the cover and waste and becomes leachate. The east half LPC#0380055036—Dewitt County Clinton/Clinton Landfill #3

of the CWU still has not received waste and is covered with soil and a protective layer of plastic to keep stormwater from running into the leachate system. This stormwater and the stormwater collected by the small pond are pumped to the perimeter ditches and run into the south stormwater detention area.

Stormwater that penetrates the cover and becomes leachate is prevented from escaping by a flap and berm at the floor of the cell. The leachate is monitored and the results are submitted to the Agency. The annual report for the Year 2013 indicates that no organics were detected in the leachate extracted from the CWU. Mr. Bryant said the leachate actually meets Class 2 drinking water standards, although I did not compare the two.

Leachate from the CWU is collected by the leachate collection system and is pumped to a double-walled holding tank. The liquid is then trucked to PCD#1 for treatment in its wastewater system.

The only waste being accepted in the CWU was still the salt waste from 3M. No MGP source material had been accepted since my last inspection, and is in fact now excluded from acceptance by a new permit issued by the Agency on July 31, 2014.

When we were done at the CWU, we drove to the Municipal Solid Waste Unit (MSW). The active area was at the top of the current lift of Cell 5A. We watched as several trucks dumped their loads. No banned wastes were noted. The active area was clear of litter.

We then drove down to the area east of 5A. This area designated 5B was under construction for the next phase of construction. The cell had been excavated to the floor base, and clay was being added and recompacted to form the clay liner. We talked to the engineer from SKs regarding the project. Mike said the floor was excavated to the base, but in several areas a layer of peat overlays the in situ-clay underneath. The peat was over excavated until the native clay was exposed. He said the recompacted clay liner was now 6-8 feet in most areas of the floor. A technician was busy taking nuclear density readings to test compaction. A water truck was adding water to the soil to reach the optimum moisture content to achieve the best hydraulic conductivity. The heavy equipment used has integral GPS units on the blades of the dozers to make sure the lifts are 6 inches or less and the elevations are correct.

We then looked at the waste solidification area located on top of Cell 1C. No wastes were being solidified at the time of the inspection.

The new landfill gas headers and piping had been installed. Mr. Bryant mentioned a permit modification had been submitted with the construction details. Photos 8 and 9 show the new gas lines, headers, and the underground condensate knock out tank. The lateral lines extend from the perimeter gas main to the gas extraction wells. The gas collected is burned in a candlestick flare (photo 10). I took one photo of the flare control panel, which indicated the gas flow to the device was 161 cubic feet per minute (photo 11). Bryant had previously mentioned the facility planned to purchase a bigger flare for future expansion. He said that plan was on hold because there was interest of adding

more gas powered engines to the gas-to-energy plant. If that plan goes through, the gas from Unit #3 would be piped over to the gas-to-energy plant and burned to make electricity. The three existing flares on-site would provide a back-up when the plant was offline.

We then visited the scalehouse, where I checked the facility's special waste logs. As a review, I have included the process by which a waste is deemed a special waste or certified non-special waste with the discussion below, which was included in my last report.

The genre of wastes that requires a special waste manifest is fairly small compared to the overall amount of waste received at the landfill. Historically, special wastes were a classification placed in Illinois law to regulate hazardous wastes before there were any federal hazardous waste regulations. At the time the category was created, any industrial process waste was considered a special waste and required an individual wastestream authorization permit from the Agency before disposal. The special waste category was narrowed when Federal government regulated the category of hazardous wastes and excluded them from landfills. The special waste authorization process was overly burdensome and was changed in facility's permits to allow the landfill to authorize the landfill to accept special wastes on a generic basis if the waste met the requirements in the facility's permit.

Now the category of special wastes has been further narrowed. Section 22.48 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act ("Act") excludes certain non-liquid, non-hazardous industrial-process and pollution-control wastes from the definition of special waste, provided that generators certify that these wastes meet all the requirements of Section 3.475(c)(1).

Any business generating non-liquid, non-hazardous industrial-process or pollutioncontrol waste has the potential to certify that these wastes can be disposed of as nonspecial waste.

Section 22.48 of the Act stipulates certification must include the generator's verification that the waste:

- 1. is not hazardous
- 2. is not a liquid (as determined by paint-filter test SW-846 Method 9095)
- 3. is not regulated asbestos-containing material as defined in 40 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 61.141
- 4. does not contain polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) regulated in accordance with 40 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 761
- 5. is not formerly hazardous waste rendered non-hazardous
- 6. and does not result from shredding recyclable metals (e.g. auto fluff).

Additionally, each certification must have attached:

- 1. a statement explaining how the generator determined the waste is neither hazardous nor liquid
- 2. a description of the process that generated the waste
- 3. any relevant material safety data sheets
- 4. and results from analytical testing (signed and dated by the person who completed the analysis), or an explanation why testing was not needed

Many of the wastestreams that were formerly considered special wastes have had the above determinations to now be considered declassified as special wastes.

At Clinton Landfill, several of its largest industrial wastestreams from its biggest customers have been certified as non-special wastes. This would include many food-based byproducts from customers such as Tate & Lyle and ADM. Wastes such as waste corn starch, humin cake, filter aid from filtering vegetable oils, bed ash, etc. are not toxic and do not need any special handling.

The biggest waste streams that are still considered special wastes are those that do not meet the paint filter tests and need solidification. Since my last inspection the largest amount of special wastes include 400,000 gallons of water from a Manufactured Gas Plant project in LaSalle, Illinois. Liquid consisted of water from an excavation during the removal project. The analysis of the waste indicated non-detects on most organic constituents, with 0.013 mg/l of Methyl-ethyl ketone (MEK) as the highest concentration of any organic. MEK is also a common laboratory contaminant. The water was mixed with three times the volume of ash to solidify the material.

Other special wastes included sludges from Case New Holland, petroleum contaminated soils from a Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) site in Chatham, Illinois, and a zinc plating sludge from Bonghi located in West Burlington, Iowa. All the waste profiles indicated these wastes were non-hazardous.

Permitting

The facility is operating under permit 2005-070-LF, which expires on February 15, 2017. The permit renewal application was granted in Modification 29 on July 7, 2012. The permit includes a 157.451 acre waste disposal area with a gross airspace of 32,014,225 cubic yards. At current waste disposal rates, the space is estimated to last 45 years.

Permit Modification 47 issued on July 31, 2014. This modification basically revokes the landfill's permission to accept MGP waste that exceeds the toxicity characteristic in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.124(b). Although Section 721.124(a) of the Regulations enacted by The Pollution Control Board specifically excludes MGP waste that exceeds the toxicity characteristic from being a RCRA regulated hazardous waste, the Agency has excluded these wastes from being disposed in a regular municipal solid waste landfill via permit restrictions. Clinton Landfill was allowed to dispose of these wastes in its CWU, which is engineered to the more restrictive Subtitle C standards. The Agency's basis for the

revoking the permit is an issue with the local siting for the CWU. As a field inspector, I did not have a part in the permitting process as it relates to local siting, and thus cannot discuss the revocation beyond what was mentioned in the July 31, 2014 letter. While I can give technical opinions on design, construction, and operation of the landfill, the Agency's Permit Section is responsible for the review of permits to make sure the local siting issues are resolved.

In addition to the exclusion of MGP source material from the CWU, the new permit also revokes the Agency's permission to accept PCB contaminated materials that exceed the 50 parts per million limits in the Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA). The landfill has never accepted TSCA regulated materials, since it needed approval by USEPA to receive the material. The Federal permit was never issued.

The estimate for closure of the current landfill's 29 acres of municipal solid waste disposal and 6.14 acres comprising the CWU is \$10,475,467. This value includes \$4,591,217 for premature closure, and \$5,844,250 for post-closure care. The landfill currently has \$10,932,021 in posted financial assurance.

Records Review

The facility has 60 groundwater monitoring wells installed. Fifteen upgradient and 45 downgradient wells monitor the four groundwater zones beneath the landfill. Jeff Turner completed an April 1-2, 2014 groundwater inspection report on the facility. Mr. Turner, the Agency's Regional Geologist, split samples from four wells during the first quarter of 2014 after delays due to frozen wells. Mr. Turner complied a complete listing of every groundwater exceedence, whether the exceedence has been confirmed, and the permit number that has addressed the exceedance. The final conclusion of the report is that there were no outstanding groundwater violations at the site.

The latest groundwater report did not confirm the exceedences for acetone (a common lab contaminant) in well R43D, or dissolved nitrate in four wells detected during the first quarter 2014 sampling event. All the other exceedences detected are already the subject of permit modifications either granted or submitted and under review. The April 18, 2014 submittal is attached to this report.

The landfill disposes of leachate in one of three ways. First, the liquids can be recirculated. Unit #3 does not yet have a recirculation systems installed. Second, leachate and landfill gas condensate can be solidified with ash and disposed as solid waste. Thirdly, leachate can be hauled off site for disposal. MSW leachate is hauled to Bloomington-Normal Water Reclamation District, while the CWU leachate is manifested to Peoria Disposal Company's PDC #1 wastewater plant where it is pre-treated and discharged to the Peoria Sanitary District.

Summary of Apparent Violations

No violations were noted during the inspection



DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC #0390055036–DeWitt County Clinton/Clinton Landfill #3 FOS File

DATE: August 14, 2014 TIME: 10:00 A.M.-Noon DIRECTION: East PHOTO by: Dustin Burger PHOTO FILENAME: 0390055036-08142014-001.jpg COMMENTS: South detention pond



DATE: August 14, 2014 TIME: 10:00 A.M.-Noon DIRECTION: East PHOTO by: Dustin Burger PHOTO FILE NAME: 0390055036-08142014-002.jpg COMMENTS: South detention pond outfall





DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC #0390055036–DeWitt County Clinton/Clinton Landfill #3 FOS File

DATE: August 14, 2014 TIME: 10:00 A.M.-Noon DIRECTION: South PHOTO by: Dustin Burger PHOTO FILE NAME: 0390055036-08142014-003.jpg COMMENTS: South detention pond spillway



DATE: August 14, 2014 TIME: 10:00 A.M.-Noon DIRECTION: South PHOTO by: Dustin Burger PHOTO FILE NAME: 0390055036-08142014-004.jpg COMMENTS: CWU





DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC #0390055036-DeWitt County Clinton/Clinton Landfill #3 FOS File

DATE: August 14, 2014 TIME: 10:00 A.M.-Noon DIRECTION: East PHOTO by: Dustin Burger PHOTO FILE NAME: 0390055036-08142014-005.jpg COMMENTS: MSW unit

DATE: August 14, 2014 TIME: 10:00 A.M.-Noon DIRECTION: Southeast PHOTO by: Dustin Burger PHOTO FILE NAME: 0390055036-08142014-006.jpg COMMENTS: Construction of recompacted clay liner on cell 5B





DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC #0390055036–DeWitt County Clinton/Clinton Landfill #3 FOS File

DATE: August 14, 2014 TIME: 10:00 A.M.-Noon DIRECTION: West PHOTO by: Dustin Burger PHOTO FILE NAME: 0390055036-08142014-007.jpg COMMENTS: Active area



DATE: August 14, 2014 TIME: 10:00 A.M.-Noon DIRECTION: South PHOTO by: Dustin Burger PHOTO FILENAME: 0390055036-08142014-008.jpg COMMENTS: gas header and gas lines





DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC #0390055036–DeWitt County Clinton/Clinton Landfill #3 FOS File

DATE: August 14, 2014 TIME: 10:00 A.M.-Noon DIRECTION: Southeast PHOTO by: Dustin Burger PHOTO FILE NAME: 0390055036-08142014-009.jpg COMMENTS: Gas header, condensate knock out, and gas lines



DATE: August 14, 2014 TIME: 10:00 A.M.-Noon DIRECTION: East PHOTO by: Dustin Burger PHOTO FILE NAME: 0390055036-08142014-010.jpg COMMENTS: Unit 3 flare





DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC #0390055036–DeWitt County Clinton/Clinton Landfill #3 FOS File

DATE: August 14, 2014 TIME: 10:00 A.M.-Noon DIRECTION: East PHOTO by: Dustin Burger PHOTO FILE NAME: 0390055036-08142014-011.jpg COMMENTS: flare readings



DATE: August 14, 2014 TIME: 10:00 A.M.-Noon DIRECTION: East PHOTO by: Dustin Burger PHOTO FILE NAME: 0390055036-08142014-012.jpg COMMENTS: active area





ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 • (217)782-2829 PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR LISA BONNETT, DIRECTOR

July 31, 2014

CERTIFIED MAIL 7010 2780 0002 1196 6934

Clinton Landfill, Inc. Attn: Mr. Ronald J. Welk 4700 North Sterling Avenue P.O. Box 9071 Peoria, Illinois 61612-9071

Re: 0390055036 – DeWitt County Clinton Landfill 3 Permit No. 2005-070-LF Log No. 2014-359 Expiration Date: February 15, 2017 Permit File

Dear Mr. Welk:

In accordance with 35 III. Admin. Code \$13.201(b), the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency is hereby modifying the permit granted to Clinton Landfill, Inc. as owner and operator. On February 5, 2008, the Agency received from Clinton Landfill, Inc. a permit application to modify Permit No. 2005-070-LF to create an area designated as a "chemical waste unit" that would accept wastes Clinton Landfill No. 3 was already permitted to accept as well as wastes it was not yet permitted to accept. The application did not contain a Certification of Siting Approval. Instead, Section 812.105 of the application stated that "[t]his application does not propose a new nor expansion to the currently permitted Clinton Landfill No. 3 and, therefore, local siting approval is not required for this permit modification." On January 8, 2010, the Agency issued Permit Modification No. 9, which incorporated the information contained in the February 5, 2008 application. Since issuing Permit Modification No. 9, the Agency has received information indicating that the necessary local siting approval has not been granted for the modifications in Permit Modification No. 9.

This modification, which is Modification No. 47 and is designated in the Agency files as application Log No. 2014-359, includes several revisions to the introductory section included in Modification No. 46 to Permit No. 2005-070-LF. The introductory section of Modification No. 47 includes the following new language:

Under the provisions of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 813.201(b)(1). Modification No. 9 to Permit No. 2005-070-LF, which was originally issued on January 8. 2010 and approved development of the Chemical Waste Unit (CWU) at Clinton Landfill 3. is being revised, on July 31, 2014, through an Agency initiated modification (Modification No. 47) to prohibit acceptance of the following wastes at Clinton Landfill 3:

- 1. <u>Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) waste exceeding the regulatory levels specified in 35 Ill. Adm.</u> Code 721.124(b) in the CWU: and
- 2. <u>Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) wastes, as defined in 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR)</u> 761.3 in the CWU, unless:

- a. <u>The local siting authority for Clinton Landfill 3 (currently the DeWitt County Board)</u> <u>grants local siting approval specifically allowing such waste to be disposed of in the</u> CWU; and
- b. <u>The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) approves the CWU as a "chemical</u> waste landfill" as defined in 40 CFR 761.3.

Except for the differences indicated in the table below, the special conditions in Modification No. 47 are identical to the special conditions in Modification No. 46 to Permit No. 2005-070-LF, issued on July 30, 2014.

Special Condition in	Special Condition in	
Modification No. 46	Modification No. 47	Description of Modification
<u>II.10.f</u>	<u>II.10.f</u>	Amended to add obtaining local siting approval as a precondition to accepting PCB waste.
<u>II.27.d and II.27.g</u>	<u>II.27.d and II.27.g</u>	Revised to reference Modification No. 47 and Log No. 2014-359.
<u>III.A.2.f</u>	<u>III.A.2.f</u>	Amended to prohibit the disposal of Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) waste exceeding the regulatory levels specified in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.124(b) in the CWU.
<u>VII.12</u>	<u>VII.12</u>	Amended to reflect the need to obtain local siting approval before accepting PCB waste and correct a typographical error.
VII.13	VII.13	Revised to correct a typographical error.

In addition, Modification No. 47 includes the following revisions to the special conditions included in Modification No. 46 (added text is <u>underlined</u>; deleted text is stricken):

Section II.10.f

- f. Only those types of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB) wastes, as defined in 40 CFR 761.3 and subject to Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), that are allowed by 40 CFR Part 761 or TSCA to be disposed in a municipal solid waste landfill may be disposed in the MSW unit. PCB wastes which are allowed by 40 CFR 761 to be disposed in a "chemical waste landfill" as defined in 40 CFR 761.3 may be disposed in the CWU Unit, if and when all of the following conditions have been met:
 - i. <u>The local siting authority for Clinton Landfill 3 (currently the DeWitt</u> <u>County Board) grants local siting approval specifically allowing such</u> <u>waste to be disposed of in the CWU:</u>
 - ii. The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) permits the CWU as a "chemical waste landfill" as defined in 40 CFR 761.3;
 - iii. The CWU is constructed; and
 - iv. The Illinois EPA has approved operation authorization for the CWU, pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 813.203, allowing waste disposal to begin.

MEMORANDUM

Date 4/21/2014

To: BOL File Room

From: Pamela Ketchum

Re: LPC# 0398080007 - DeWitt County CLINTON LANDFILL 2 Groundwater EPA - DIVISION OF RECORDS MANAGEMENT Releasable

MAY 1 3 2014

REVIEWER EAV

The Other (notice of no confirmed increase of groundwater exceedance from resample) for the above referenced facility was dated 4/18/2014 and was received by the Agency on 4/21/2014. A copy is attached.

cc: Champaign Regional Office -



LPC-160 Forms

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land, • 1021 North Grand Avenue East • P.O. Box 19276 • Springfield • Illinois • 62794-9276

SOLID WASTE LANDFILL GROUNDWATER, LEACHATE, FACILITY AND GAS REPORTING FORM

This form must be used as a cover for the following list of notices and reports required to be submitted to the Illinois EPA's Bureau of Land, Permit Section. This form must be used for Solid Waste facilities only. Reporting for Hazardous Waste facilities should be submitted on a separate form. All reports submitted to the Illinois EPA's Bureau of Land Permit Section must contain an original, plus a minimum of two copies.

Note: This form is not to be used with permit applications. The facility's approved permit will state whether the document you are submitting is required as a report or an application.

Facility Name: Clinton Landfill No. 2	Site ID #:	0398080007
Facility Address: 9550 Heritage Rd, Clinton, IL 61727		

Check the appropriate heading. Only one heading may be checked for each corresponding submittal. Check the appropriate sub-heading, where applicable. Attach the original and all copies behind this form.

	Groundwater	ļ	Leachate	
	Quarterly - Enter 1, 2, 3, or 4	Quart	terly - Enter 1, 2, 3, or 4	
	Semi-Annual		Semi-Annual	EPA-DIVISION OF RECORDS MANAGEMENT
	Annual	6	Annual	RELEASABLE
	🔲 Biennial		Biennial	MAY 1 3 2014
	Well Construction Information		,	REVIEWER EAV
	Well Construction Forms, Boring Log	js and/or A	Abandonment Forms	
	Well Survey Data (e.g., Stick-up Elev	ation Data	a)	•
	Annual Groundwater Flow Evaluation			
	Notice of Observed Increase in Groundwate	er		· . ·
	Notice of Intent to Perform Confirmation Pr	ocedures	(Re-sampling) in Groundwater	 ,
	Notice of Confirmed Increase of Groundwa	ter Exceed	lence from Re-sample	
	Notice of Methane Exceedences			
	Annual Facility Report (per 35 III. Adm. Cod	de 813.504	4) and Gas Monitoring Report	
	Annual Certifications per 35 Ill. Adm. Code	813.501		
\checkmark	Other (identify)			
	Notice of No Confirmed Increase of Groun	dwater Ex	ceedance from Ressample	V Four D
			APR 2	2014
	0.024	•	IEPA-	

PERMIT SECTION

IL 532-2674 LPC 591 12/2004 JLM:bjh\04171p.doc



PDC Technical Services, Inc.

4349 Southport Road, P.O. Box 9071 Peoria, Illinois 61615 309.676.4893 www.pdcarea.com PDC Project No. 91-0118.10

April 18, 2014

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Permit Section Bureau of Land -- #33 1021 North Grand Avenue Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794 - 9276

RE: 0398080007--DeWitt County Clinton Landfill No. 2 Permit No. 1996-102-LFM Modification No. 89 Special Condition IX.14

Dear Sir or Madam:

On behalf of Clinton Landfill, Inc. (CLI), PDC Technical Services, Inc. (PDC) is submitting the results of the confirmation procedures (resamples) for the January 15, 2014 reporting period at the Clinton Landfill No. 2 (Facility), in accordance with the above-referenced permit condition. CLI notified the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) of the apparent exceedances from the initial sampling event in a letter dated March 27, 2014. Table 1 is attached to show the wells, parameters, initial and resample results, and the associated standards.

Resample results did not confirm the apparent exceedances for acetone at well R43D and dissolved nitrate at wells G35S, R40D, G53D and G54D. CLI will continue routine detection monitoring for these wells and parameters.

As outlined in the March 27, 2014 notification letter and summarized in the attached Table 2, several exceedances were previously identified and confirmed. As the 1st quarter 2014 results for these parameters were consistent with or declining from previous results, additional samples were not collected to confirm the initial results. CLI is currently collecting background for total fluoride at well B28S, as outlined Condition VII.24 of the Facility permit. Exceedances for dissolved nitrate at wells G34D and R55D were previously identified and confirmed in the 2nd quarter of 2013, and were addressed in significant permit modification application Log No. 2013-497. This application was approved on February 27, 2014. Exceedances for dissolved nitrate were at wells G37S, R50D, and G51D and dissolved sulfate at well G37S were observed in the 3rd quarter 2013 and were addressed in a permit modification application Log No. 2014-027. As these exceedances had already been addressed in **Exceedance** in a different permit modification application applic

Our Work: Here to serve.

Our Promise: Here to protect.

OuriEiRife Bache to preserve. PERMIT SECTION 4th Quarter 2013 Confirmation Sample Results Clinton Landfill No. 2 <u>Clinton, Illinois</u> PDC Project No. 91-118.10 April 2014 Page 2

application. CLI will continue routine detection monitoring at wells G37S, R50D, and G51D, pending IEPA review of Application Log No. 2014-027.

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely, PDC Technical Services, Inc.

Joyce A. Day, P.G. Senior Hydrogeologist (309) 495-1562

cc: Ron Welk/Jenny Hinton Dave Bryant File 4th Quarter 2013 Confirmation Sample Results Clinton Landfill No. 2 Clinton, Illinois PDC Project No. 91-118.10 April 2014

	Results of Co	onfirmation	Procedur	es for 4 th	Quarter 20	13	
WELL	PARAMETER	Inter well AGQS/ MAPC	Intra well AGQS	8 Qtr Inc?	Org. Par. Increase	Result	*Resample?
G35S	Nitrate (dissolved), mg/L	1.4	NE	No	N/A	3.8	<0.02
R40D	Nitrate (dissolved), mg/L	0.65	NE	No	N/A	1.3	<0.02
R43D	Acetone, µg/L	10	NE	No	Yes	30	<5
G53D	Nitrate (dissolved), mg/L	0.65	NE	No	N/A	0.75	<0.02
G54D	Nitrate (dissolved), mg/L	0.65	NE	No	N/A	2	<0.02

Clinton Landfi	
Results of Confirmation Proced	ures for 4 th Quarter 2013

TABLE 1

Notes:

- 1. AGQS/MAPC: Applicable Groundwater Quality Standard/Maximum Allowable Predicted Concentration
- 2. dissolved = filtered sample; total = unfiltered sample
- 3. mg/L = milligrams per liter = parts per million (ppm)
- 4. $\mu g/L$ = micrograms per liter = parts per billion (ppb)
- 5. µmhos/cm = micromhos per centimeter; s.u. = standard units
- 6. <= parameter not detected above the laboratory reporting limit
- 7. Exceeding values and the associated standards are displayed in BOLD.
- 8. *4th quarter 2013 sample results were used to confirm the 3rd quarter 2013 apparent exceedances.

s:\projects\91-118 cli\documents\gw docs\2013\cli2\2013_4q_cli2_notif.docx

4th Quarter 2013 Confirmation Sample Results Clinton Landfill No. 2 Clinton, Illinois PDC Project No. 91-118.10 April 2014

WELL	PARAMETER	Inter well AGQS/ MAPC	Intra well AGQS	8 Qtr Inc?	Org. Par. Increase	Result	Pending Application*
B28S	Fluoride (total), mg/L Arsenic (total), μg/L	0.5 81	NE NE	No No	N/A N/A	0.554 89	Special Condition VII.24
G34D	Nitrate (dissolved), mg/L	0.65	NE	No ·	N/A	0.83	2013-497
G37S	Nitrate (dissolved), mg/L Sulfate (dissolved), mg/L	1.4 661	NE NE	No No	N/A	2.3 780	2014-027 2014-027
R50D	Nitrate (dissolved), mg/L	[.] 0.65	NE	No	N/A	0.81	2014-027
G51D	Nitrate (dissolved), mg/L	0.65	NE	No	N/A	1.8	2014-027
R55D	Nitrate (dissolved), mg/L	0.65	NE	No	` N/A	1.1	2013-497

 TABLE 2

 Clinton Landfill No. 2

 Previously Identified Exceedances for Routine Parameters in 4th Quarter 2013

Notes:

4

- 1. AGQS/MAPC: Applicable Groundwater Quality Standard/Maximum Allowable Predicted Concentration
- 2. dissolved = filtered sample; total = unfiltered sample
- 3. mg/l = milligrams per liter = parts per million (ppm)
- 4. $\mu g/I = micrograms$ per liter = parts per billion (ppb)
- 5. Exceeding values and the associated standards are displayed in BOLD.
- 6. *CLI has previously confirmed an apparent exceedance for this parameter and the confirmed exceedance has been addressed/will be addressed in association with the listed applications/assessment activities.

Burger, Dustin

From:	Ron Welk <rwelk@pdcarea.com></rwelk@pdcarea.com>
Sent:	Monday, August 18, 2014 10:59 AM
То:	Burger, Dustin
Cc:	Chris Coulter; David Bryant; Jenny Hinton; Kyle Martin
Subject:	Clinton Landfill IEPA Inspection Additional Information
Attachments:	Clinton LF Site wide Aerial 2011 with Surdex 7-29-14 (911182522).pdf; NPDES Outfall 009 2-11-13 to 7-10-14.pdf

Dustin:

At Dave Bryant's request and further to your August 14, 2014, inspection of Clinton Landfill, please find attached the most recent aerial photo of the Clinton Landfill facility. In an attempt to provide the most recent image possible for the active Clinton Landfill No. 3, we used the image from the flyover that was conducted by Surdex Corporation on 7/29/14. We contract with Surdex to complete flyovers of each of our active landfills each year to optimize construction planning and the accuracy of our capacity certifications to IEPA. In order to depict the entire facility, the Clinton Landfill No. 3 Surdex image was placed over the Illinois State Geological Survey imagery from 2011. This hybrid image provides the most recent image for the active landfill while also showing the entire facility. Because we do not have any more recent aerial photos than these, Google Earth imagery may also be helpful to the Agency.

Also as you requested, please also find attached the analytical data reported for the Clinton Landfill Outfall No. 009 during the last 18 months. All data are below the applicable Illinois water quality standards.

If you have any questions regarding this information or if any additional information is desired, please do not hesitate to contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Ron Welk Peoria Disposal Company 4349 W. Southport Road Peoria, IL 61615 E-mail to: <u>rwelk@pdcarea.com</u> Phone: (309)495-1551 Fax: (309) 672-2726 Website: <u>www.pdcarea.com</u>



Clinton Landfill

PDC Laboratories, Inc. 2231 W. Altorier Drive • Pecria, IL 61615 (309) 692-9688 • (200) 752-8651 • FAX (309) 692-9589



Date Received: 02/11/13 13:47 Report Date: 02/21/13 Customer #: 280105

Collect Date: 02/11/13 07:40

Matrix: Storm Water Grab

C/O PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd Peoria, IL 61615 Attn: Bill Bicher

Laboratory Results

Sample No: 3021247-01

Sample Description: OUTFALL 009 GRAB

Parameters	Resi	ult	Qual	Prep Date	Analysis Date	Analyst	Method
Anions - PIA							
Chloride	18	mg/L		02/21/13 00:20	02/21/13 00:20	SJW	EPA 300.0 R2.1
Fluoride	< 0.250	mg/L		02/21/13 00:03	02/21/13 00:03	WLZ	EPA 300.0 R2.1
Sulfate	210	mg/L		02/21/13 00:38	02/21/13 00:38	WLS	EPA 300.0 R2.1
General Chemistry - PIA					•		
BOD	< 4.0	mg/L	c	02/11/13 15:22	02/11/13 15:22	ASB	SM 5210B 18Ed
Hardness	330	mg CaCO3/L		02/12/13 15:31	02/12/13 15:35	SCS	SM 2340C 18Ed
Hexavalent chromium	< 0.0050	mg/L		02/11/13 14:40	02/11/13 14:40	ASB	SM 3500Cr-D 18Ed
Oil & Grease - total	< 5.0	mg/L		02/18/13 07:30	02/18/13 07:30	TAS	EPA 1664A
Phenolics	< 0.0050	mg/L		02/19/13 12:13	02/20/13 13:02	lgbrs	EPA 420.4 - QC 10-210-00-1A
Solids - total dissolved solids (TDS)	400	mg/L		02/18/13 14:52	02/18/13 16:11	REM	SM 2540C 18Ed
Solids - total suspended solids (TSS)	8.4	mg/L		02/18/13 10:31	62/18/13 11:55	REM	SM 2540D 18Ec
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)	3.5	mg/L		02/15/13 18:09	02/15/13 18:09	lgtas	5310C
Trivalent Chromium	< 0.0090	mg/L		02/13/13 08:30	02/13/13 14:39	ASB	calculation
Nutrients - PIA							
Ammonia-N	< 0.10	mg/L		02/12/13 09:00	02/12/13 10:48	lgtth	EPA 350.1 - QC 10-107-06-1-I &
Pesticides - PIA							
Arociors - Total	< 5.0	ug/L		02/12/13 08:21	02/14/13 22:45	JMT	EPA 608
Soluble Metals - PIA							
Iron	0.18	mg/L		02/18/13 16:06	02/19/13 15:45	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Total Metals - PIA							•
Arsenic	< 0.020	mg/L		02/13/13 08:30	02/13/13 14:39	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Barium	0,033	mg/L		02/13/13 08:30	02/13/13 14:39	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Boron	0.033	i mg/L		02/13/13 08:30	02/14/13 13:17	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.
Cadmium	< 0.0020) mg/L		02/13/13 08:30	02/13/13 14:39	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Chromium	< 0.0040	, mg/L		02/13/13 08:30	02/13/13 14:39	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.
Copper	< 0.030) mg/L		02/13/13 08:30	02/13/13 14:39	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4,
Iron	0.32	2 mg/L.		02/13/13 08:30	02/13/13 14:39	WML	EPA 200.7 R4.
Lead	< 0.010) mg/L		02/13/13 08:30	02/13/13 14:39	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.
Manganese	0.01	1 mg/L		02/13/13 08:30	02/13/13 14:39	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.

3021247

Page 1 of 5



PDC Laboratories, Inc. 2231 W. Altorier Drive • Peoria, IL \$1615 (309) 692-3688 • (800) 752-6651 • FAX (309) 692-9689



Clinton Landfill C/O PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd Peoria, IL 61615 Attn: Bill Bicher Date Received: 02/11/13 13:47 Report Date: 02/21/13 Customer #: 280105

Laboratory Results

Sample No: 3021247-01

Collect Date: 02/11/13 07:40 Matrix: Storm Water Grab

Sample Description: OUTFALL 009 GRAB

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Result	Qual	Prep Date	Analysis Date	Analyst	Method
Parameters						
<u>Total Metals - PIA</u>	< 0.00020 mg/L		02/15/13 10:1B	02/15/13 13:21	KJP	EPA 245.1 R3.0
Mercury Nickel	< 0.010 mg/L		02/13/13 08:30	02/13/13 14:39	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Zinc	< 0.010 mg/L		02/13/13 08:30	02/13/13 14:39	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4

3021247

Page 2 of 5

Page 4 of 5

										<i>ф</i>	•											
risoorm WatenCCOC stormwater page 2 doe	RELWAYSHIDGHY ISKNATURE		O. L. Maker 2. 11-13	FORFE	TURNAROUND TIME REQUESTED PLAKE CIRCLE			рня <u>111</u>	TEMP= VZ.0	QUARTERLY STORMWATER - OUTFALL 009 (BASIN B)	5 H =	TEMPS	QUARTERLY STORMWATER - OUTPALL OD& (BASIN A)	AS VOL WANT ON REFORT		PERSON	STATE CLINTON, IL 61727	9550 HERITAGE ROAD	ADDRESS			2231 WEST ALTORFER DRIVE PHONE # 31
e	RECEIVED BY: ISIGNATURE		RECEIVED BY)	RUSH					2-11-13 7:40				DATE TIME COLLECTED COLLECTED			(PLEASE PRINT)	209-188-1551		ALL HIGHLIGHTED	FAX # 309-692-9689 State where samples collected	PHONE # 309-692-9688
	ANURE CONTRACT	(BIGHATURE)	ATURE		DATE RESULTS NEEDED					0 ×			×	NE SAMPLE TYPE CTED GRAB CUMP	E.		. 7	FAX NUMBER	T.U. NURBER	ALL HIGHLIGHTED AREAS MUST BE COMPLETED BY CUENT (PLEASE PRINT)	where sample	
~	MN	Le Cart	- 1- I	B this series had a contraction with the series of a contraction of the series had a contraction of the series of a contraction of the series	The runnide to					OTH .		- -	ОТН	MATRIX DOTTLE TYPE COUNT	STALL SOLD	WW-WASTEWATER DW-DRINKAN WATER DW-DROUND WATER DW-DROUND WATER WWSL-SLUDGE	MATHIX TYPES:	DATE SHIPPED	MEANS SHIPPED	TED BY CUENT (PLEA	_peteelloo se	
	ET ET			internation internation		+		 +	-+	×			×		L FL HAI	RD, SC4	TDS (21+6,	(w)	SE PRIA		7
	2028222	<u> </u>	$\frac{1}{2}$	hat une f			++	 +		~ ×	-+	<u> </u>	× ×	Ammo	<u> </u>					a	F	
	TE AND	MPLEI	/	nde of ti Noe of ti Noe of ti						×	-+-	1	×	TOC		<u></u>		┼┤	NALYSIS REQUESTED			
	FILLED RECED	EMPE	2	Auguran Marian Marian	Ļ					×			×	GLO				+	EQUES			C
	START NED O WITH J AKEN	WITH	MINENTS	n of p.f a of p.f a lyrical	┣—	<u> </u>	$\left \cdot \right $	 <u> </u>	_	×			×	Total N	etals		_		ΤED			
	FROM ANDER	E UPON	3.2	fot al ti Viocepe Viocepe Viocepe			-+	 1	- :	<u>× </u> _		;	× .	Dissoly	ca iron							
t jo ∑aga'	SHILL PROCESS STATUS PHIOR TO RECEIPT OR N SAMPLESS RECEIVED ON YOU CONDITION PROPER BOTILES RECEIVED WICODD CONDITION SOTTLESS FILLED WITH ALEQUATE VOLUME ANTI-LESS RECEIVED WITH ALEQUATE VOLUME ANTI-LESS RECEIVED WITH ALEQUATE VOLUME ANTI-LESS FILLED FARMALTERS CIRCLIDEE TYPICAL FILL PARAMETERS DATE AND TIME TAKEN FROM SAMELE BOTTLE	SAMPLE TEMPERATURE UPON RECEIPT	PLASURE ONLY	in an praestand Upoch neckých at tích tab. Bý knijtsky Pri 68 Toldir ycu, bojeňne procedených měti tankpais, k obstoko ti fite zrajuja of 10-2-6/°C. By niot Jokining 20 proceéd with analysical fasikny regardicza of zije	CU,FE,HG,MN,PB,ZN	TOTAL METALSI AS,B,BA,CD,CR,		17						REMARKS	PROJ, MGH.	TEMPLATE: LIT_NPDES	LAB PROJ. N	LOGIN # JOUGH & 4	(1) FOR LAS USE ONLY			
		He h	حرب ا																السيرينية			
		Þ	•																			

1

. 1

.

PDC LABORATORIES, INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTONY RECORD

-•

•



PDC Laboratories, Inc. 2231 W. Aliorfer Drive • Peoria, IL 61615 (309) 692-9698 • (800) 752-5651 • FAX (309) 892-9689



Date Received: 03/22/13 13:35 Report Date: 04/08/13 Customer #: 280105

Collect Date: 03/22/13 08:50

Matrix: Storm Water Grab

Clinton Landfill C/O PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd Peorla, IL 61615 Attn: Bill Bicher

Laboratory Results

Sample No: 3032787-01

Sample Description: OUTFALL 009 GRAB

arameters	Result	t Q	uai	Prep Date	Analysis Date	Analyst	Method
Anions - PIA	16 m	nali		03/29/13 23:05	03/29/13 23:05	WLZ	EPA 300.0 R2.1
Chloride		-		03/29/13 21:37	03/29/13 21:37	SJW	EPA 300.0 R2.1
Fluoride	0.258 m	•		04/02/13 10:48	04/02/13 10:48	PLI	EPA 300.0 R2.1
Sulfate	240 m	ngn		04/02/10 10:40	•		
Seneral Chemistry - PIA					03/22/13 15:32	ASB	SM 5210B 18Ed
BOD	< 4.0 n	•		03/22/13 15:32	03/26/13 15:04	SCS	SM 2340C 18Ec
Hardness		ng CaCO3/L		03/26/13 15:04	03/22/13 15:01	ASB	SM 3500Cr-D
Hexavalent chromium	< 0.0050 r	ng/L		03/22/13 15:01	03/22/13 13.01		18Ed
Oil & Grease - total	< 5.0 r	mgA.		03/28/13 07:30	03/28/13 07:30	TAS	EPA 1664A
Phenolics	< 0.0050 1	mg/L		03/25/13 09:29	03/26/13 16:37	igbrs	EPA 420.4 - QC 10-210-00-1A
•	460	ma/L		03/26/13 12:02	03/26/13 13:00	REM	SM 2540C 18E
Solids - total dissolved solids (TDS)	< 4.0	-		03/28/13 07:37	03/28/13 09:20	REM	SM 2540D 18E
Solids - total suspended solids (TSS)		mg/L		03/25/13 20:25	03/25/13 20:25	lgsjf	5310C
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)	< 0.0090	-		03/25/13 08:00	03/25/13 17:03	ASB	calculation
Trivalent Chromium	- 0,000						
Nutrients - PIA				03/25/13 10:21	03/25/13 13:04	lgtth	EPA 350.1 - Q
Ammonia-N	< 0.10	mg/L		03723/13 10.21	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	÷	10-107-06-1-l 8
Pesticides - PIA							
Aroclors - Total	< 5.0	ug/L		03/25/13 08:21	03/29/13 23:03	JMT	EPA 608
Soluble Metals - PIA							
	< 0.010	mg/L		03/27/13 14:17	03/28/13 10:00	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4
Iron		0					
Total Metals - PIA	< 0.020	mañ		03/25/13 08:00	03/25/13 17:03	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4
Arsenic		mg/L		03/25/13 08:00	03/25/13 17:03	JMW	EPA 200,7 R4
Barium		mg/L		03/25/13 08:00	03/26/13 10:37	JMW	EPA 200.7 R
Boron		-		03/25/13 08:00	03/25/13 17:03	JMW	EPA 200.7 R-
Cadmium	< 0.0020	-		03/25/13 08:00	03/25/13 17:03		EPA 200.7 R
Chromium	< 0.0040	-		03/25/13 08:00	03/25/13 17:03		EPA 200.7 R
Copper	< 0.030	•					EPA 200.7 R
Iron		img/L		03/25/13 08:00			EPA 200.7 R
Lead	< 0.010	•		03/25/13 08:00			EPA 200.7 R
Manganese	0.012	2 mg/1_		03/25/13 08:00	03/23/13 17.03		

3032787

Page 1 of 5



PDC Laboratories, Inc. 2231 W. Altorier Drive • Peoria, IL 61615 (309) 692-9688 • (200) 752-6651 • FAX (309) 692-8689



Clinton Landfill C/O PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd Peoria, IL 61615 Attn: Bill Bicher Date Received: 03/22/13 13:35 Report Date: 04/08/13 Customer #: 280105

Laboratory Results

Sample No: 3032787-01

Collect Date: 03/22/13 08:50 Matrix: Storm Water Grab

Sample Description: OUTFALL 009 GRAB

Parameters	Result	Qual	Prep Date	Analysis Date	Analyst	Method
Total Metals - PIA						
Mercury	< 0.00020 mg/L		04/02/13 08:54	04/02/13 10:33	KJP	EPA 245.1 R3.0
Nickel	< 0.010 mg/L		03/25/13 08:00	03/25/13 17:03	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Zinc	< 0.010 mg/L		03/25/13 08:00	03/25/13 17:03	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4

3032787

Page 2 of 5

						C					<u> </u>	A		Y.\Sturnt Water\COC stornwater page 2.doc	Y.\Sturn Wate
CHLL PROCESS STARTED PROR TO RECEIPT CHLL PROCESS STARTED PROR TO RECEIPT SAMPLE(S) RECEIVED ON YOE PROPER ROTTLES RECEIVED IN GOOD CONDITION BOTTLES FILLED WITH ADEQUATE VOLUME SAMPLES RECEIVED WITH ADEQUATE VOLUME SAMPLES RECEIVED WITH ADEQUATE SOLUTION (EXCLUDES TRPICAL FIELD PARAMETERS) (EXCLUDES TRPICAL FIELD PARAMETERS)	TURE UT TARTED RECEIVE RECEIVE AL FIELD KEN FRO	MPERA RECEN RECENT ILLED V ILLED V ILED V ILLED V ILLE	PLER EC	SAMP PROP BOTTI SAMP	· •		DATE THE SALE			ATURE	TO BY: (SIC		DATE TIME DATE Star Jac 13 35	RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE)	RELINQUISHED
COMMENTS: FOR LAB USE ONLY]	ENTS: F	COMM	\bigcirc	<u> </u>		2/13	DATE 3/22/			HATURE	RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATURE)	A ROOM		BY SIGNATURE	Thermonished
urys will be messzyred ugót résekt tet tie lab. By (nitseling 'that the fab notify you, better proceeding with axis/yets if re is entside of the range of Cr.4.0°C. By not initialing e lab to proceed with analytical (esting regardless of the	raciópt,a bre proce broce tical lest	d upón rou, ben in ango c th angly	notify ; of the red with	ill be m he fab outsidi fo phoc	ture wi ture is he lab	alinatin internation internation internation	The sample temporal this area you request this area you request this area you allow th this area you allow th sompte temperature.		S NEEDED	DATE RESULTS NEEDED	P	RUSH	S APPROVAL AVD SURCHAROS) S APPROVAL AVD SURCHAROS) ROLEJ FAX PHRINE MIONE & IT DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE:	ME RECILEST OT TO PUC LAB	5 RUSH RESULTS A
OU, FE, HG, MN, PB, ZN									· ·						
TOTAL METALS; A9,8,8Å,CD,CR,							<u> </u>								
			_								 				
												1			
														PH= 7.20	
	<u> </u>												**	TEMP = 42, 3 °F	
	×	××	×	× '	×	×		ОТН		o ×	8:50	3-22-13	LL 009 (BASIN B)	QUARTERLY STORMWATER - OUTFALL 009 (BASIN B)	QUARTERL
														PH =	
														TEMP	
	×	××	×	×	×	×		HLO		×			LL DOS BASIN A)	QUARTERLY STORMWATER - OUTFALL 008 BASIN A)	QUARTERL
REMARXS	Dissolved Iron	G&O Total Metals	TOC -	Phenois	Ammonia	BOD CLFLHA		MAS-SOLID OTHER: STORMWATER MATRIX BOTT TYPE COUR	LE IYPE	1.5		SAMPLER'S ME		WELK SAUPLE DESCRIPTION SAUPLE DESCRIPTION	CONTACT PERSON
TEMPLATE:					·····	RD,\$04,708		MATRIX TYPES: WAY-WASTEWATER DW-DRINXINGWATER BW-OROLUND WATER WAY-I SLUND WATER		*	UNT)	SAMPLER. (PLEASE PRINT) KYLE MARTHI		TON, 1L 61727	STATE C
LOGIN # UNIT						€(+6,		OATE SHIPPED	FAX NUMBER	FAX N	1551 11851	200 495-1551		9550 HERITAGE ROAD	ADDRESS 9550
272) CORLABUSE CONLY		REQUESTED	Right	YSIS		(\cdot)	IIPPED	MEANS SI	PROJECT NUMBER MEANS SHIPPED	P.O. N	NUMBER	PROJECT		CLINTÓN LANDEILL	
					Ξ	PRIN	чт (PLEASE	TED BY CLIE	BE COMPLE	EAS MUST	KHTED AF	ALL HIGH			
					F		ted.	s colle	sample	where :	88 State	1-692-96	E PHONE # 309-692-9688 FAX # 309-692-9689 State where samples collected	2231 WEST ALTORFER DRIVE PEORIA, IL 61615	2231 Wi PEORIA,
			ΰ	R	П	R	TODY	FCUS	CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD	$\frac{\mathbf{Q}}{\mathbf{P}}$				PDC LABORATORIES, INC.	PDC LA

Page 4 of 5

.



PDC Laboratories, Inc. 2231 W. Altorier Drive • Peoria, IL 61615 (303) 632-9658 • (800) 752-6651 • FAX (309) 692-9689



Clinton Landfill C/O PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd Peoria, IL 61615 Attn: Bill Bicher Date Received: 05/02/13 17:20 Report Date: 05/15/13 Customer #: 280105

Sample No: 3050397-01

Collect Date: 05/02/13 07:38 Matrix: Storm Water Grab

Sample Description: OUTFALL 009 GRAB

Parameters	Result	Qual	Prep Date	Analysis Date	Analyst	Method
Anions - PIA	9.2 mg/L		05/13/13 22:04	05/13/13 22:04	SJW	EPA 300.0 R2.1
Chloride	0.259 mg/L		05/13/13 21:47	05/13/13 21:47	SJW	EPA 300.0 R2.1
Fluoride	190 mg/L		05/13/13 22:22	05/13/13 22:22	SJW	EPA 300.0 R2.1
Sulfate						
General Chemistry - PIA			05/03/13 09:00	05/03/13 09:00	ASB	SM 5210B 18Ed
BOD	< 4.0 mg/L	-0001		05/10/13 11:41	SCS	SM 2340C 18Ed
Hardness	270 mg C		05/10/13 11:41	05/03/13 06:39	ASB	SM 3500Cr-D
Hexavalent chromium	< 0.0050 mg/L		05/03/13 06:39	00100/10 00.00		18Ed
Oil & Grease - total	< 5.7 mg/L		05/10/13 11:01	05/10/13 11:01	TAS	EPA 1664A
Phenolics	< 0.0059 mg/L		05/06/13 08:46	05/07/13 12:57	igbrs	EPA 420.4 - QC 10-210-00-1A
	340 mg/L		05/09/13 11:22	05/09/13 12:29	REM	SM 2540C 18Ed
Solids - total dissolved solids (TDS)	4.4 mg/L		05/09/13 06:53	05/09/13 10:01	REM	SM 2540D 18Ed
Solids - total suspended solids (TSS)	4.0 mg/L		05/06/13 16:02	05/06/13 16:02	lgsjf	5310C
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)	< 0,0090 mg/L		05/03/13 08:10	05/03/13 14:15	ASB	calculation
Trivalent Chromium						
Nutrients - PIA			05/03/13 13:30	05/03/13 15:18	lgtth	EPA 350.1 - QC
Ammonia-N	< 0.10 mg/l	-	03/03/10 10:00	00100,10 10110		10-107-06-1-l & J
Pesticides - PIA						
Aroclors - Total	< 5.0 ug/L		05/03/13 09:57	05/07/13 02:49	ELS	EPA 608
Soluble Metals - PIA						
	< 0.010 mg/	L	05/06/13 12:18	05/07/13 11:02	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Iron	•		· ·			
<u>Total Metals - PIA</u>	- 0.000	n	05/03/13 08:10	05/03/13 14:15	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Arsenic	< 0.020 mg/		05/03/13 08:10	05/03/13 14:14		EPA 200.7 R4.4
Barium	0.038 mg		05/03/13 08:10	05/03/13 14:14	-	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Baron	0.073 mg		05/03/13 08:10	05/03/13 14:15		EPA 200.7 R4.4
Cadmium	< 0.0020 mg		05/03/13 08:10	05/03/13 14:15	-	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Chromium	< 0.0040 mg			05/03/13 14:14		EPA 200.7 R4.4
Copper	< 0.030 mg		05/03/13 08:10	05/03/13 14:14		EPA 200.7 R4.4
lron	0.27 mg		05/03/13 08:10	05/03/13 14:14		EPA 200.7 R4.4
Lead	< 0.010 mg		05/03/13 08:10			EPA 200.7 R4.4
Manganese	0.023 mg	µ/L	05/03/13 08:10	05/03/13 14:14		

Laboratory Results

3050397

Page 1 of 5



PDC Laboratories, Inc. 2231 W. Altorfer Drive • Peoria, IL 61615 (309) 692-9688 • (800) 752-6651 • FAX (309) 692-9689

.



Date Received: 05/02/13 17:20 Report Date: 05/15/13 Customer #: 280105

Clinton Landfill C/O PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd Peoria, IL 61615 Attn: Bill Bicher

Laboratory Results

Sample No: 3050397-01

Collect Date: 05/02/13 07:38 Matrix: Storm Water Grab

Sample Description: OUTFALL 009 GRAB

				and the second se		
Parameters	Result	Qual	Prep Date	Analysis Date	Analyst	Method
<u>Total Metals - PIA</u> Mercury Nickel	< 0.00020 mg/L < 0.010 mg/L < 0.010 mg/L		05/09/13 10:53 05/03/13 08:10 05/03/13 08:10	05/10/13 14:39 05/03/13 14:15 05/03/13 14:15	kjp JMW JMW	EPA 245.1 R3.0 EPA 200.7 R4.4 EPA 200.7 R4.4
Zinc	< 0.010 mg/L		05/03/13 08:10	05/03/13 14:15	JMW	EPA

Page 2 of 5

	PDC LABORATORIES, INC.
61615 FAX # 309-692-8689 State where samples colle IN LANDFILL India where samples colle India where samples colle IRTAGE ROAD Islassin Polumer where samples colle IRTAGE ROAD Islassin Islassin Islassin IRTAGE ROAD Islassin Islassin Islassin Islassin IRTAGE ROAD Islassin Islassin Islassin Islassin IRTAGE ROAD Islassin Islasin Islassin <td>10 10</td>	10 10
61615 FAX # 309-692-8689 State where samples colle IN LANDFILL India where samples colle India where samples colle IRTAGE ROAD Islassin Polumer where samples colle IRTAGE ROAD Islassin Islassin Islassin IRTAGE ROAD Islassin Islassin Islassin Islassin IRTAGE ROAD Islassin Islassin Islassin Islassin IRTAGE ROAD Islassin Islasin Islassin <td>- <u>-</u></td>	- <u>-</u>
FAX # 309-692-9689 State whore samples colle ALL HORH JEHTED ARCASS MUST GE COMPLETED BY CLIE ALL HORH JEHTED ARCASS MUST GE COMPLETED BY CLIE PHOLET NUMBER EXAMPLE RECEIVER INT INFRAME INA NUMBER INFRAME I	įÖ
FAX # 309-692-9689 State whore samples colle ALL HORH JEHTED ARCASS MUST GE COMPLETED BY CLIE ALL HORH JEHTED ARCASS MUST GE COMPLETED BY CLIE PHOLET NUMBER EXAMPLE RECEIVER INT INFRAME INA NUMBER INFRAME I	RAT
FAX # 309-692-9689 State whore samples colle ALL HORH JEHTED ARCASS MUST GE COMPLETED BY CLIE ALL HORH JEHTED ARCASS MUST GE COMPLETED BY CLIE PHOLET NUMBER EXAMPLE RECEIVER INT INFRAME INA NUMBER INFRAME I	
FAX # 309-692-9689 State whore samples colle ALL HORH JEHTED ARCASS MUST GE COMPLETED BY CLIE ALL HORH JEHTED ARCASS MUST GE COMPLETED BY CLIE PHOLET NUMBER EXAMPLE RECEIVER INT INFRAME INA NUMBER INFRAME I	
692-9689 State where samples colled	
692-9689 State where samples colled	o L
692-9689 State where samples colled	2
ALL HIGHLIGHTED AREAS MUST BE COMPLETED BY CLE PROJECT NUMBER P.O. NUMER P.O. NUMBER P.O. NUMBER P.O. NUMBER P.O. NUMER P.O. NUMER P.O. NUMER P.O. NUMER P.O. NUMER P.O. NUMBER P.O. NUMER P.O. NUMBER P.O. NUMBER P.O. NUMBER P.O. NUMBER P.O. NUMBER P.O. NUMBER P.O. NUMER	*.
High Light FD AcEAs AUST GE CONFLETED BY CLEAR FIDAL L HIGH LIGHTED ACEAS AUST GE CONFLETED BY CLEAR FIDAL IN EANS SHIPPED DIECT NUMBER I-AX NUMBER NAE DAY CHEAN FILE ASE PRANT I-AX NUMBER IN AN EANS SHIPPED IN AN EANS SHIPPED AAL PRANT I-AX NUMBER IN AN EANS SHIPPED IN AN EANS SHIPPED AAL PRANT I-AX NUMBER IN AN EANS SHIPPED IN AN EANS SHIPPED AAL PRANT I-AX NUMBER IN AN EANS SHIPPED IN AN EANS SHIPPED AAL PRANT I-AX NUMBER IN AN EANS SHIPPED IN AN EANS SHIPPED AAL PRANT I-AX NUMBER IN AN EANS SHIPPED IN AN EANS SHIPPED AAL PRANT I-AX NUMBER IN AN EANS SHIPPED IN AN EANS SHIPPED AAL PRANT I-AX NUMBER IN AN EANS SHIPPED IN AN EANS SHIPPED AAN PART I-AX NUMBER IN AN EANS SHIPPED IN AN EANS SHIPPED AART IN AN EAST AND	0_603
State where samples collected L Imperiation of the state of the	290-C
AREAS AUST ELE COMPLETED BY CILENT (FLEASE PRINT) AREAS AUST ELE COMPLETED BY CILENT (FLEASE PRINT) P.O. NUMBER UATE SHIPPED FAX NUMBER UATE SHIPPED FAX NUMBER UATE SHIPPED FAX NUMBER UATE SHIPPED MATRIX TYPES MATRIX TYPES WWW MUMSHAVITER OTHER STORMWORE MATRIX TYPE MATRIX TYPES WWW MUMSHAVITER OTHER STORMWORE MATRIX TYPE MATRIX TYPES WWW MUMSHAVITER OTHER STORMWORE MATRIX TYPE MATRIX TYPES WWW MUMSHAVE MATRIX TYPES MATRIX TYPES OTHER STORMWORE TARE STORMWORE MATRIX TYPES MATRIX TYPES OTHER STORMWORE MATRIX TYPES OTHER STORMWORE MATRIX TYPES OTHER STORMWORE MATRIX TYPES ODATE SIGNATIONES SIGNATION	2
AUST GE COMPLETED RY CLIENT (PLEASE PRINT) P.O. NUMBER IL NAK NUMBER NATRX TYPES PAX NUMBER NATRX TYPES SMMLE TYPE OTH X Sample kanyarising the sample unpoorting NME DATE URE DATE INE DATE	
Internet of the sample scollected IL IL IL Naternet for the sample scole of t	Ŭ,
LILE SCOLLECTED IL HEARS SHIPPED IL MATRIX TYPES: MATRIX TYPE: MATRIX TYPE	CHAIN OF CUSIOD (
Produktivni (pr. Lense PRIM) IPAUS Shitp PED IPAUS Shitp PED IPAUS CONVER PRODUKTER PRODUKTER IPAUS CONVER IPAUS CONVER	ç
Image: State	
Image: State of the state o	Ē
ALYBIS REAL X X Phenois ALYBIS REAL SAMP CHARACTER	
AMALYBIS REQUESTED AMALYBIS REQU	C
The provide the provided of th	
Total Metals A March 1	
Biss REQUESTED IPOR L/B USE Biss REQUESTED Incore by the second	
UCORING USE ONLY LAB PROJ. WETALS: AS TEMPLATE: PROJ. WETALS: AS TOTAL METALS: AS CU, FE, HG, MR, PB,ZN UB CAB. BY INIUMING CU, FE, HG, MR, PB,ZN TOTAL METALS: AS TOTAL METALS: AS TOTALS: AS	
PARA DATUSE ONLY PARA RES PALE ROTTLE	

,

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD


PDC Laboratories, Inc. 2231 W. Altorier Drive • Peoria, IL 61615 (309) 692-9388 • (800) 752-6651 • FAX (309) 692-9589



Date Received: 09/27/13 12:45 Report Date: 10/14/13 Customer #: 280105

Clinton Landfill C/O PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd Peoria, IL 61615 Attn: Bill Bicher

Laboratory Results

Sample No: 3093818-01

Sample Description: OUTFALL 004 GRAB

	}	Qual	Prep Date	Analysis Date	Analyst	Method
Parameters	Result		Thep Date			<u> </u>
<u>Total Metals - PIA</u>				0020112 22:00	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Magnesium	120 mg/L		09/30/13 12:40	09/30/13 23:00		EPA 200.7 R4.4
Manganese	0.30 mg/L		09/30/13 12:40	09/30/13 23:01	JMW	
	< 0.00020 mg/L		10/02/13 14:40	10/03/13 11:09	KJP	EPA 245.1 R3.0
Mercury	< 0.010 mg/L	•	09/30/13 12:40	09/30/13 23:02	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Nickel	· _			09/30/13 23:02	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Zinc	< 0.010 mg/L		09/30/13 12:40	83/36/10 20.02	•••••	

Sample No: 3093818-02

Collect Date: 09/27/13 09:15 Matrix: Storm Water Grab

Collect Date: 09/27/13 09:40

Matrix: Storm Water Grab

Sample Description: OUTFALL 009 GRAB

Parameters	Result		Qual	Prep Date	Analysis Date	Analyst	Method
Anions - PIA	14 m	o/L		09/30/13 12:04	09/30/13 12:04	TAS	EPA 300.0 R2.1
Chloride	0.347 m	-		09/30/13 11:45	09/30/13 11:45	TAS	EPA 300.0 R2.1
Fluoride	190 m	-		09/30/13 12:23	09/30/13 12:23	TAS	EPA 300.0 R2.1
Sulfate	130 1.1	9.5					
General Chemistry - PIA				00107140 4405	09/27/13 14:25	BNS	SM 5210B 18Ed
BOD	<4.0 m	-		09/27/13 14:25	09/27/13 15:28	SCS	SM 3500Cr-D
Hexavalent chromium	< 0.0050 m	ıg/L		09/27/13 15:28	09/2//13 13:20	000	18Ed
Oji & Grease - total	< 5.6 m	ıg/L		10/07/13 07:38	10/07/13 16:00	REM	EPA 1664A
Phenolics	< 0.0050 m	ng/L		10/01/13 16:39	10/02/13 14:27	igsjf	EPA 420.4 - QC 10-210-00-1A
	380 n	oali		09/30/13 14:08	09/30/13 14:19	SMP	SM 2540C 18Ed
Solids - total dissolved solids (TDS)	6.8 n	-		10/03/13 07:45	10/03/13 09:45	SMP	SM 2540D 18Ed
Solids - total suspended solids (TSS)	3.1 n	•		09/30/13 14:33	09/30/13 14:33	LGTAS	5310C
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)		-		10/02/13 11:30	10/02/13 13:28	SCS	calculation
Trivalent Chromium	< 0.0090 r	ng/L		10/02/13 11:30	1010210 1010		
Nutrients - PIA							EPA 350.1 - QC
Ammonia-N	< 0.10 1	mg/L		09/30/13 14:40	09/30/13 15:63	igbre	10-107-06-1-1&J
Pesticides - PIA							EPA 608
Aroctors - Total	< 50	ug/L		10/03/13 08:32	10/09/13 22:57	JMT	LPA 608

3093818

Page 2 of 6



PDC Laboratories, Inc. 2231 W. Altorier Drive * Peoria, IL 61615 (309) 692-9688 * (800) 752-8651 * FAX (309) 692-9689

.



Date Received: 09/27/13 12:45 Report Date: 10/14/13 Customer #: 280105

Collect Date: 09/27/13 09:15

Matrix: Storm Water Grab

Clinton Landfill C/O PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd Peoria, IL 61615 Attn: Bill Bicher

Laboratory Results

Sample No: 3093818-02

Sample Description: OUTFALL 009 GRAB

Parameters	Resi	ılt	Qual	Prep Date	Analysis Date	Analyst	Method
Soluble Metals - PIA							
Iron	< 0.010	mg/L		10/03/13 09:29	10/04/13 12:40	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
<u> Total Metals - PIA</u>							
Arsenic	< 0.020	mg/L		10/02/13 11:30	10/02/13 13:28	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Barium	0.042	mg/L		10/02/13 11:30	10/02/13 13:27	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Boron	0.13	mg/L		10/02/13 11:30	10/02/13 13:27	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Cadmium	< 0,0020	mg/L		10/02/13 11:30	10/02/13 13:28	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Calcium	58	mg/L		10/02/13 11:30	10/02/13 13:26	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
	< 0.0040	mg/L		10/02/13 11:30	10/02/13 13:28	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Chromium	< 0.030	•		10/02/13 11:30	10/02/13 13:27	MMF	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Copper		mg/L		10/02/13 11:30	10/03/13 08:32	JMW	SM 2340B Ed
Hardness		mg/L		10/02/13 11:30	10/02/13 13:27	JWW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
lron	< 0.010	-		10/02/13 11:30	10/02/13 13:28	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Lead		-		10/02/13 11:30	10/03/13 08:32	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Magnesium		mg/L			10/02/13 13:27	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Manganese		mg/L		10/02/13 11:30	10/07/13 13:14	KJP	EPA 245.1 R3.0
Mercury	< 0.00020	_		10/04/13 09:26		JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Nickel	< 0.010	mg/L		10/02/13 11:30	10/02/13 13:28		EPA 200.7 R4.4
Zinc	< 0.010	mg/L		10/02/13 11:30	10/02/13 13:28	MML	EFA 200.7 K4.4

3093818

Page 3 of 6

RELINGUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) 91/2/1/3 INE 10/2/2/1/3 INE 1/2/5		5	REAT FROM ABOVE: PHONE A POINT FRAM					PH= <u>8.0</u>	1EMP = 70.3	MWATER - OUTFALL 009 (BASIN B)	DH =	TEMP	QUARTERLY STORMWATER - OUTFALL 008 (BASIN A)	AS YOU VIANT ON REPORT		STATE CLINTON, IL 61727		AUDRESS 9550 HER/TAGE ROAD	CLINTON LANDFILL		tye PHONE # 309-692	
	AEVENED BY:		RECEIVED BY;	RUSH			 			9-27-13 01				CONTECTED CON	SIGNATURE	(PLEASE YKINY) AYLEMARTIN	BAMPLER	9HONE NUMBER 309-495-1551	inter interer	L HIGHLIGHTED	2-9688 689 State	1
121052	TANKA ANA ANA ANA ANA ANA ANA ANA ANA ANA	lad be	Y; (SIGNATURE)	DATE RESULTS NEEDED						ans x	 			COLLECTED GIRAG COMP		7			EAT (I) ILD	ALL HIGHLIGHTED AREAS ANUST BE COMPLETED BY CLIENT (PLEASE PRIVIT) PROJECT NUMBER P.O. NUMBER HEANS SHIPPED	• where sa	СНА
Suff	>			NEEDED										-			M			ER LER	mples (CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
9 E 3		<u> </u>				<u> </u>	 -1			OTH			OTH	TADE CO	ACHT-LEACHATE OTHER: STORMWATER HATRIX BOTT	WAY- WASTEWATER DW- DRINKING WATER CW- OROUND WATER WAYAL, SLIPPE MAK- SCIP	MATRIX TYPES:		DATE SHIPPED	HEANS SHIPP	collecte	CUST
	TIME	I DATE	DATE	The sample temperature will be this arca you request that the i the sample temperature is out the sample temperature.			 			×	 			coulor 8	III IO.CLFL.F		, L		5	EU T	ď	A DO
三方	12			peratun peratun peratune peratune peratune peratune			 Ì	+	+	×	 		×		-3 PCRs.					作		
0=00				e will b at the I is outi lab to p				Ì		×			×	Ph	enois.							ŏ
	AMPLE AMPLE	•)	e meas lide at poceed				\Box	T	×	1.	1	×	τ	×-					IS RECIVESTED		5
AMPLIES RECEIVED WITH SICILIDES TYPPOAL FIEL ATE AND TIME TAKE?	ROCES (S) REV BOTT		CÚ	Ured ut Ty you, the rain with ar		LI	 	-+		×	<u> </u>	-	×		4Q					IFETER	i.	
	S STAN XEIVED		MMEN	bola tec bolate gii of 0, valytica	 		 		-	×		ļ	×	1	stal Metals							
	NTED I CEIVE		13: 17	proce J-0,01	ļ	 	 			×	!	-	×		ssolvod ir					- -		
	SAMPLE INFERIOR OF OF OTHER PROCESS STARTED PRIOR TO HECEIPT OR N SAMPLERS RECEIVED ON DE SAMPLERS RECEIVED IN GOOD CONDITION CORN PROPER BOTTLES RECEIVED IN GOOD CONDITION CORN		COMMENTS: (FOR LAS USE ONLY)	tab noily you, hours proceeding the noil of the second with analytical cost and proceeding with analytic it and the raining of 0.5-6.0°C. By not initialing the second with analytical cost proceed with analytical cost proceed with analytical cost proceeding the second se	CU,PE,HG,MN,PB,ZN	TOTAL METALS: AS, B, BA, CD, CR,	والمحافظة والمحافظ		and the second	للمريد المريد			and a state of the		DENÁRKS	PROJ. MOR.:	LAS PROJ. 8	1,00GED BY:		(FOR LAB USE OHLY)		
1	8787 2222	°.				~												1		<u></u>		
[]			-		آتن	<u></u>	 <u></u>	<u> م</u> ليدويين	<u> </u>													

Page 6 of 6



PDC Laboratories, Inc. 2231 W. Altorfer Drive • Peoria, IL 61615 (303) 692-9688 • (800) 752-6651 • FAX (309) 692-9689



Clinton Landfill C/O PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd Peoria, IL 61615 Attn: Bill Bicher Date Received: 11/15/13 17:15 Report Date: 12/11/13 Customer #: 280105

Laboratory Results

Sample No: 3112298-01

Sample Description: OUTFALL 006 GRAB

Parameters	Result	Qual	Prep Date	Analysis Date	Analyst	Method
Total Metals - PIA						
Agnesium	24 mg/L		11/19/13 11:40	11/20/13 09:06	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Aanganese	0.020 mg/L		11/19/13 11:40	11/20/13 09:08	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
lickel	< 0.010 ma/L		11/19/13 11:40	11/20/13 09:08	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
linc	< 0.010 mg/L		11/19/13 11:40	11/20/13 09:08	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4

Sample No: 3112298-02

Collect Date: 11/15/13 13:40 Matrix: Storm Water Grab

Collect Date: 11/15/13 13:58

Matrix: Storm Water Grab

Sample Description: OUTFALL 009 GRAB

Parameters	Resul	it	Qual	Prep Date	Analysis Date	Analyst	Method
Anions - PIA							
Chloride	14 r	ng/L		11/23/13 05:29	11/23/13 05:29	TAS	EPA 300.0 R2.1
Fluoride	0.692 r	ng/L		11/23/13 05:10	11/23/13 05:10	TAS	EPA 300.0 R2.1
Sulfate	150 r	ng/i		11/23/13 05:49	11/23/13 05:49	TAS	EPA 300.0 R2.1
General Chemistry - PIA							
BOD	<4.0 r	ng/L		11/16/13 12:09	11/16/13 12:09	SCR	SM 5210B 18Ed
Hexavalent chromium	< 0.0050 r	ng/L		11/16/13 11:37	11/16/13 11:37	BNS	SM 3500Cr-D 18Ed
Oil & Grease - total	< 6.0	mg/L		12/02/13 08:24	12/02/13 14:36	REM	EPA 1664A
Phenolics	< 0.0050	mg/L		11/19/13 09:58	11/20/13 11:03	lgsjf	EPA 420.4 - QC 10-210-00-1A
Solids - total dissolved solids (TDS)	390 1	mg/L		11/21/13 10:00	11/21/13 10:52	BRS	SM 2540C 18Ed
Solids - total suspended solids (TSS)	< 4.0	mg/L		11/21/13 09:26	11/21/13 10:16	SMP	SM 2540D 18Ed
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)	9.8	mg/L		11/19/13 23:18	11/19/13 23:18	lgtas	5310C
Trivalent Chromium	< 0.0890	mg/L		11/19/13 11:40	11/20/13 09:12	BNS	calculation
Nutrients - PIA							
Ammonia-N	< 0.10	тgЛ		11/22/13 07:42	11/22/13 10:03	igbr s	EPA 350.1 - QC 10-107-06-1- & J
Pesticides - PIA							
Aroclors - Total	< 50	ug/L		11/18/13 09:22	11/23/13 06:11	ELS	EPA 608



PDC Laboratories, Inc. 2231 W. Altorfer Drive * Feoria, IL 81615 (309) 692-9689 • (800) 752-6651 • FAX (309) 692-9689



Date Received: 11/15/13 17:15 Report Date: 12/11/13 Customer #: 280105

Collect Date: 11/15/13 13:40

Matrix: Storm Water Grab

Clinton Landfill C/O PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd Peoria, IL 61615 Attn: Bill Bicher

Laboratory Results

Sample No: 3112298-02

OUTFALL 009 GRAB Sample Description:

Result	Qual	Prep Date	Analysis Date	Analyst	Method
					EPA 200.7 R4.4
< 0.010 mg/L		11/18/13 12:34	11/19/13 10:45	JMVV	LFA 200.7 114.4
			11/20/13 09:12	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
-					EPA 200.7 R4.4
0.045 mg/L			• · · · · · · · · ·		EPA 200.7 R4.4
0.098 mg/L					EPA 200.7 R4.4
<0.0020 mg/L		11/19/13 11:40		-	EPA 200.7 R4.4
58 mg/L		11/19/13 11:40	11/20/13 99:11	-	
< 0.0040 mg/L		11/19/13 11:40	11/20/13 09:12		EPA 200.7 R4.4
< 0.030 mg/L		11/19/13 11:40	11/20/13 09:12	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
230 mg/L		11/19/13 11:40	11/20/13 09:11	JMW	SM 2340B Ed
0.12 mg/L		11/19/13 11:40	11/20/13 09:12	WML	EPA 200.7 R4.4
< 0.010 ma/L		11/19/13 11:48	11/20/13 09:12	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
-		11/19/13 11:40	11/20/13 09:11	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.
_		11/19/13 11:40	11/20/13 09:12	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.
-			11/20/13 09:12	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.
-			11/20/13 09:12	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.
< 0,010 mg/L		1012/1011.10			
	<u></u>	Coliect Date	: 11/15/13 00:00		
	< 0.010 mg/L < 0.020 mg/L 0.045 mg/L < 0.098 mg/L < 0.0020 mg/L 58 mg/L < 0.0040 mg/L < 0.030 mg/L 230 mg/L	<0.010 mg/L <0.020 mg/L 0.045 mg/L 0.098 mg/L <0.0020 mg/L <0.0040 mg/L <0.0040 mg/L 230 mg/L 0.12 mg/L <0.010 mg/L 21 mg/L 0.010 mg/L	< 0.010 mg/L	< 0.010 mg/L	< 0.010 mg/L 11/18/13 12:34 11/19/13 10:45 JMW < 0.020 mg/L

Matrix: Storm Water Field Blank

FIELD BLANK Sample Description:

Parameters	Result	Qual	Prep Date	Analysis Date	Analyst	Method
Miscellaneous - Microbac Laboratories, Inc. Mercury - subcontracted	< 0.5					Subcontracted
			•			

PDC LABORATORIES, INC.			ŝ	CHAIN OF CUSTODY REC	FCUS	TOD	YR	N N N	ORD	U			
2231 WEST ALTORFER DRIVE PHONE # 309-692-9688	-692-9688			tamnle	s colle	cted	_	-					
	ALL HIGHLIGHTE	SD AREAS	S MUST E	E COMPLE	TEO BY CLIE	NT (PLEAS	EPRIN	¢					والمحافظ
	PROJECT NUMBER P.O. NUMBER MEANS SHIPPED	¥ 	P.O. NU	MBER	MEANS S	CaddlH	(u)	ANAL	N SISA	REQUESTED	TED		FOR LAB USE ONLY
9550 HERITAGE ROAD	PHONE NUMBER 309-495-1551		FAX NUMBER	HBER	DATE SHIPPED	IIPPED	6,Cr+6,		·				
CITY STATE CLINTON, IL 61727 ZIP	SAMPLER (PLEASE PRINT) KYLE WARTIN			, ,	MATRIX TYPES: WWW, WASTEWATER DW-DRINKING WATER DW-DROUND WATER OW-DROUND WATER	PES; ATER WATER WATER	RD,SO4.TD)	LAB PROJ. # TEMPLATE: PROJ. MGR.:
CONTACT PERSON RON WELK	SAMPLER'S SIONATURE				NAS. BOLIO	11	-He				etals	red Iron	
		ЦКЕ		1 F TYPE	OTHER: STORMWATER	NWATER .	3	moni mois		0	tai Ma	5014	
2 AS YOU WAINT ON REPORT		COLLECTED		SEAU COLE	TADE TADE	COUNT				G&C	Tota	Dis	REMARKS
QUARTERLY STORMWATER - OUTFALL 006 (BASIN A)	11-13	85:1	×		OTH		×	×	×	×	×	×	
TEMP = U.S. 9							 					1	
PH= 7.82								-	-		1	·	
QUARTERLY STORMWATER - OUTFALL 009 (BASIN B)	1-15-13 1	onil	×		OTH		×	×	×	×	×	×	use one Battles
TEMP = 46.2			<u> </u>			Z			-	1	1		Pelabelet 0096
PH= 6.94						12							
				•									TOTAL METALS: AS, B, BA, CD, CR.
													CU,FE,HG,MN,PB,ZN
5 RUSH REGULTS VIA PLEASE CHICLE, FAX PHIONE	RUȘH	DATE	DATE RESULTS NEEDED	NEEDED		The sample ten this breayou ri the sample ten this propyou at	eniperati allow th enium	ure will that thy re is o e isb to	fab mea fable o fable o	ting ra d with	i, befai ige of analyti	ceipt , e proc o,1-8.0 cal les	The sample keeperature will be measured upour receipd at the lab. By killsting this area you request that the fan olify you, before proceeding with samples, if the sample expensions to unkee of the range of 0,1-0,°°. By nor initialing this area you allow the this (o proceed with analytical feating regardless of the sample temperature.
FAX # IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE: PHONE # IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE:													
Decision and the second	RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATURE)	r: (SIGNA)	IURE			DATE				RT.	MELIWIA	BC	Not Sinc minutes
RELINQUINDED BY: (SIGNATURE) $\frac{\frac{by}{5}}{\frac{1}{5}}$		L' (SIQUA)	TURE			DATE			SAMPL	E TEM	PERAT	UREU	<u>i</u>
RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) DATE	RECEIVED BYTSGHAT	T HEAVY					4 5	M	PROPE BOTTL SAMPL	R BOT ES FILI DES T NO TIM	TLES P	HECEN HAD HELL	PROPER BOTTLES RECEIVED IN COOL CONDITION (1964 N BOTTLES FILLED WITH ADEQUATE VOLUME SAMPLES RECEIVED WITHAN HOLD TINE(S) (EXCLUDES TYPICAL FIELD PARMETERS) DATE AND TIME TAKEN FROM BAMPLE BOTTLE
V-Kinny Waleri(Mi' anranyser num 7 due	\cap	\smile								:			Dann 7 n'r 7

Page 5 of 14

.



PDC Laboratories, Inc. 2231 W. Altorier Drive * Peoria, IL 51615 (309) 692-9688 * (800) 752-6651 * FAX (309) 692-9689



Clinton Landfill C/O PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd Peoria, IL 61615 Attn: Bill Bicher Date Received: 03/14/14 13:23 Report Date: 04/08/14 Customer #: 280105

Laboratory Results

Sample No: 4031903-01

Collect Date: 03/11/14 07:30 Matrix: Storm Water Grab

Sample Description: OUTFALL 009 GRAB

Parameters	Result	Quat	Prep Date	Analysis Date	Analyst	Method
Anions - PIA						
Chioride	4,3 mg	µL	03/17/14 19:05	03/17/14 19:05	TAS	EPA 300.0 R2.1
Fluoride	0.322 mg	g/L	03/17/14 19:05	03/17/14 19:05	TAS	EPA 300.0 R2.1
Sulfate	54 mg	g/L	03/18/14 14:12	03/18/14 14:12	TAS	EPA 300.0 R2.1
General Chemistry - PIA						
BOD	< 4.0 mg	g/L K	03/14/14 14:45	03/14/14 14:45	SCR	SM 5210B 18Ed
Hexavalent chromium	< 0.0050 mg	g/L H	03/14/14 14:30	03/14/14 14:30	SCR	SM 3500Cr-D 18Ed
Oil & Grease - total	< 5.7 m	g/L	03/20/14 08:04	03/20/14 12:27	smp	EPA 1664A
Phenolics	< 0.0050 m	g/L	03/18/14 13:10	03/18/14 15:10	lgsjf	EPA 420.4 - QC 10-210-00-1A
Solids - total dissolved solids (TDS)	160 m	g/L	03/18/14 09:35	03/18/14 10:03	ACL	SM 2540C 18Ed
Solids - total suspended solids (TSS)	<4.0 m	g/L	03/17/14 07:59	03/17/14 09:34	ACL	SM 2540D 18Ed
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)	5.9 m	ig/L	03/25/14 14:42	03/25/14 14:42	TAS	5310C
Trivalent Chromium	< 0.0090 m	ıg/L	03/18/14 11:49	03/18/14 18:19	SCR	calculation
Nutrients - PIA						
Ammonia-N	< 0.10 m	ng/∟	03/18/14 09:23	03/18/14 13:36	lgbrs	EPA 350.1 - QC 10-107-06-1-1 & J
Pesticides - PIA						
Aroclors - Total	<50 u	g/L	03/18/14 08:27	03/20/14 03:44	JMT	EPA 608
Soluble Metals - PIA						
Iron	< 0.010 n	ng/L	03/20/14 12:12	03/21/14 09:04	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Total Metals - PIA						
Arsenic	< 0.020 m	ng/L	03/18/14 11:49	03/18/14 18:19	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Barium	0.017 n	ng/L	03/18/14 11:49	03/18/14 18:19	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Boron	0.033 r	ng/L	03/18/14 11:49	03/19/14 08:56	JMM	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Cadmium	< 0.0020 r	ng/L	03/18/14 11:49	03/18/14 18:19	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Calcium	` 24 r	mg/L	03/18/14 11:49	03/18/14 18:17	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Chromium	< 0.0040 t	mg/L	03/18/14 11:49	03/18/14 18:19	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Copper	< 0.030 1	mg/L	03/18/14 11:49	03/18/14 18:18	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Hardness	85 (mg/L	03/18/14 11:49	03/18/14 18:17	JMW	SM 2340B Ed
Iron	0.075	mg/L	03/18/14 11:49	03/18/14 18:18	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Lead	< 0.010	mg/L	03/18/14 11:49	03/18/14 18:19	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4

4031903

Page 1 of 12



PDC Laboratories, Inc. 2231 W. Altorier Drive • Peoria, IL 81615 (309) 692-9688 • (800) 752-6651 • FAX (309) 592-9589



Clinton Landfill C/O PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd Peoria, IL 61615 Attn: Bill Bicher Date Received: 03/14/14 13:23 Report Date: 04/08/14 Customer #: 280105

Laboratory Results

Sample No: 4031903-01

Collect Date: 03/11/14 07:30 Matrix: Storm Water Grab

Sample Description: OUTFALL 009 GRAB

Parameters	Result	Qual	Prep Date	Analysis Date	Analyst	Method
Total Metals - PLA						
Magnesium	5.9 mg/L		03/18/14 11:49	03/18/14 18:17	JWW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
	0.014 mg/L		03/18/14 11:49	03/18/14 18:18	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Manganese	< 0.910 mg/L		03/18/14 11:49	03/18/14 18:19	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Nickel	-		•	03/18/14 18:19	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4
Zinc	< 0.010 mg/L		03/18/14 11:49	03/16/14 16.19	71414.6	

4031903

Page 2 of 12

Page 4 of 12

						1	f	•	È.	
RELINGUIGHATURE)	TURNAROUND TIME REQUESTED PLEARE CIRCLE) (NORMAL) (RUSHTATIS SUDJECT TO PDC.LASS APPROVAL AND SURCHARDS) RUSH RESULTS VIA (PLEASE CIRCLE) FAX PHONE FAX & IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE: PAX & IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE:		TEMP = 39.5 Tr	QUARTERLY STORMWATER - OUTFALL 009 (BASIN B)	2 AS LOW WATER - OUTFALL ODE LEASTINA)	RON WELK	OITY STAYE CLINTON, IL 61727 Zép	ADDRESS 9550 HERITAGE ROAD	1) CLINTON LANDFILL	PDC LABORATORIES, INC. 2231 WEST ALTORFER DRIVE PHONE # 309-692-9688 PEORIA, IL 61615 FAX # 309-692-9689 St
RECEIVED	RUSH	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		2-11-14 7			SAMPLER (PLEASE PRINT) XYLE MARTIN	209-495-1651	ALL HIGHLIGHTEN	-692-9688 2-9689 Stat
art indine Longer	DATE RESULTS NEEDED			x 02:2	×	TAR SAMPLE TYPE COLLECTED SMA COND		FAX NUMBER	ALL HIGHLIGHTED AREAS MUST BE COMPLETED BY DEPART PLOTE CONTLETED BY LEADER INTER	CHAIN OF CUSTO PHONE # 309-692-9688 FAX # 309-692-9689 State where samples collected
	n Interaction State			OTH	HIO	CHILLEACHATE CHILLEACHATE OTHER: STORIAWATER NATRIX BOTTLE TYPE COUNT	MATRIX TYPES: WW. WASTERAYER WW. GRUNNING WATER WW. GRUNNING WATER	DATE SHIPPED	MEANS SHIPPE	CHAIN OF CUSTODY REC
	The sample temper this array on temperature this array you allow the sample temperature sample temperature			×	 ×	BOD, CL, FL, HAI				
	vrature vrature vrature			×	×	Ammonia			_ <u> </u>	
	to pn			×	 ×	Phenois	-		ALYSIS	CORD
SAMPLET SAMPLET PROPERI SAMPLES SAMPLES SAMPLES	measure b homy be of the oceand w			*	 ×	тос			ALYSIS REQUESTED	Ö
LE TEMPEI PROCESS PROCESS LES FULLEI LES FULLEI LES FULLEI LES FULLEI LES TYPEI ULES TYPEI ULES TYPEI ULES TYPEI	CON CON		• •	×	 × ×	G&O Total Metals			STED	1
ATURI START SVED C SVED C SVED C SVED C SVED C SVED C	n receit fore pr of 0.1-			×	 ×	Dissolved from	 \			,
E OPON NICE PRODU FROM	SOC. L	3								
BANALE TENPERATURE UPON RECEIPT SANALE TENPERATURE UPON RECEIPT SANALES RECEIVED ON THE VOLUMETERS) CALL PROPER BOLTLES WITH ADDEDUATE VOLUMETERS) CALL PROPER SOLT STAKEN FROM SAME E BOLTLE SANALES RECEIVED WITH OLD JIME SANE SANALES RECEIVED WITH OLD JIME SANE S	The sample tampi resture will be measured upon receipt at the teth. By Initiality in the analysis tampi resture will be measured upon receipt at the teth. By Initiality is to use the to the range of the sample tampi resture is outside of the range of the Scheeking will smallers. If this sample tampine the to proceed with smallers is outside of the range of the sample tampine the to proceed with smallers is the sample tampine tampine the tampine tampi	TOTAL NETALS: AS (LBA,CD,CR				REMARXS	THEMPLATED ALON LENTES		YON AR AR	
ACT AND	-						Sa	•		

.



PDC Laboratories, Inc. 2231 W. Altorier Drive • Peoria, IL 61615 (309) 692-9588 • (800) 752-6651 • FAX (309) 592-9689



Date Received: 06/30/14 11:15 Report Date: 07/16/14 Customer #: 280105

Laboratory Results

Sample No: 4064133-05

Clinton Landfill

Peoria, IL 61615 Attn: Bill Bicher

Collect Date: 06/30/14 07:30 Matrix: Storm Water Grab

Sample Description: OUTFALL 006 GRAB

C/O PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd

Parameters	Result	Qual	Prep Date	Analysis Date	Analyst	Method	
Soluble Metals - PIA							
Iron	< 0.010 mg/L		06/30/14 13:01	07/01/14 09:36	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Total Metals - PIA							
Arsenic	< 0.020 mg/L		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:08	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Barium	0.045 mg/L		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:08	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Boron	0.77 mg/L		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:07	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Cadmium	< 0.0020 mg/L		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:08	JMW ·	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
	150 mg/L		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:06	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Calcium	< 0.0040 mg/L		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:08	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Chromium	< 0.030 mg/l		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:07	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Copper	450 mg/l		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:06	JMW	SM 2340B Ed	
Hardness	1.3 mg/l		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:07	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Iron	< 0.010 mg/l		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:08	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Lead	21 mg/		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:06	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Magnesium	-		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:07	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Manganese	0.073 mg/		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:08	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Nickel	< 0.010 mg/			07/02/14 12:08	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Zinc	< 0.010 mg/	L	07/02/14 10:20	01102/14 12:00	OIATAA		

Sample No: 4064133-06

Collect Date: 06/30/14 06:30 Matrix: Storm Water Grab

Sample Description: OUTFALL 009 GRAB

Parameters	Result	Qual	Prep Date	Analysis Date	Analyst	Method	
Anions - PIA							
Chloride	18 mg/L		07/01/14 15:37	07/01/14 15:37	TAS	EPA 300.0 R2.1	
Fluoride	3.42 mg/L		07/01/14 15:20	07/01/14 15:20	TAS	EPA 300.0 R2.1	
Sulfate	300 mg/L		07/02/14 19:45	07/02/14 19:45	TAS	EPA 300.0 R2.1	
General Chemistry - PIA							
BOD	15 mg/L		06/30/14 12:51	06/30/14 12:51	SCR	SM 5210B 18Ed	
Hexavalent chromium	< 0.0050 mg/L		06/30/14 13:43	06/30/14 13:43	SCR	SM 3500Cr-D 18Ed	



PDC Laboratories, Inc. 2231 W. Altorier Drive • Peoria, IL 61615 (309) 692-9688 • (800) 752-6651 • FAX (309) 692-9689



Date Received: 06/30/14 11:15 Report Date: 07/16/14 Customer #: 280105

Clinton Landfill C/O PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd Peoria, IL 61615 Attn: Bill Bicher

Laboratory Results

Sample No: 4064133-06

Collect Date: 06/30/14 06:30 Matrix: Storm Water Grab

Sample Description: OUTFALL 009 GRAB

Parameters	Rest	ilt	Qual	Prep Date	Analysis Date	Analyst	Method	
General Chemistry - PIA								
Oil & Grease - total	< 6.7	mg/L		07/08/14 07:49	07/08/14 11:34	SMP	EPA 1664A	
Phenolics	< 0.0050	mg/L		07/02/14 15:18	07/03/14 09:33	lgsjf	EPA 420.4 - QC 10-210-00-1A	
Solids - total dissolved solids (TDS)	940	mg/L		07/02/14 10:05	07/02/14 11:39	MHJ	SM 2540C 18Ed	
Solids - total suspended solids (TSS)	< 4.0	mg/L		07/01/14 09:35	07/01/14 15:20	MHJ	SM 2540D 18Ed	
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)	72	mg/L		07/10/14 14:29	07/10/14 14:29	TAS	5310C	
Trivalent Chromium	< 0.0090	mg/L		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:12	SCR	calculation	
Nutrients - PIA								
Ammonia-N	< 0.10	mg/L		07/01/14 08:08	07/01/14 11:05	lgbrs	EPA 350.1 - QC 10-107-06-1-1 & J	
Pesticides - PIA		_			07/00/44 04.10	ELS	EPA 608	
Aroclors - Total	< 50	ug/L		07/01/14 08:20	07/08/14 21:12	ELO	LI A 000	
Soluble Metals - PIA								
Iron	< 0.010	mg/L		06/30/14 13:01	07/01/14 09:40	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Total Metals - PIA								
Arsenic	< 0.020	mg/L		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:12	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Barium	. 0.11	mg/L		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:12	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Boron	0.13	mg/L		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:12	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Cadmium	< 0.0020	mg/L		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:12	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Calcium	95	mg/L		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:10	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Chromium	< 0.0040	mg/L		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:12	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Copper	< 0.030	mg/L		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:12	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Hardness	350	mg/L		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:10	JMW	SM 2340B Ed	
Iron	0.16	mg/L		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:12	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Lead	< 0.010	mg/L		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:12	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Magnesium	26	s mg/L		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:10	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Manganese	0.064	mg/L		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:12	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Nickel	< 0.010) mg/L		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:12	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	
Zinc	< 0.010) ma/L		07/02/14 10:20	07/02/14 12:12	JMW	EPA 200.7 R4.4	

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

 CHAIN OF CUSTOD

 2231 WEST ALTORFER DRIVE
 PHONE # 309-692-9688

 PEORIA, IL 61615
 FAX # 309-692-9689

F

Y:(S(orm Water)COC slormwater page 2.doc	RELINQUISHED BY: (SKNATURE) DATE TIME DATE TIME DATE TIME	D. C. M. Conviores	(1) TURHAROUND TIME REQUESTED OF EASE FUNCTION AND SUNCTIONAL (1) JULIEN TAILS AUGULET TO FOR LASE APPROVA AND SUNCTIONAL RUSH RESULTS VIA (PLEADE CIRCLE) FAX PHONE FAX 37P OFFERENT ROM ABOVE: PHONE 51F OFFERENT FROM ABOVE:				PH= 6.75	TEMP = 82.5.0P	MWATER - OUTFALL 009 (BASIN B)	PH= 7.06		OUARTERLY STORMWATER - OUTFALL 006 (BASIN A)		RON WELK		ADDRESS 9550 HERITAGE ROAD	CLINTON LANDFILL
A C	RECEIVED BY: (SIGMATURE)	RECEIVED BY: SIGNATURE	RUSH						6-30-14 6:30			630-14 7:30	DATE TIME COLLECTED COLLECTED	BIGNATURE HL	A NT	9HONE NUMDER 309-495-1651	ALL MUNITIED ARCAS AND THE CAME AND SHIPPED
	ATURE	ATURE)	DATE RESULTS NEEDED	-					×			×	in gear comp	·		FAX NUMBER	P.O. NUMBER
ł		DATE YIME	6 Stopped any of the second start of the secon						HLO			HIO	MATRIX GOTTLE TYPE COUNT	HAS-SOLID LCHT-LEACHATE OTHER: BTORMWATER	MATRIX TYPES: WAY VASTEWATER DW-DRINKING WATER GW- BROUND WATER WH/SL ELUDGE	DATE SHIPPED	MEANS SHIPPED
			Anutation Anutation Anutation Anutation Anutation						×			×	BOD, Cr+3		RD SO4, TD	S.C7+6.	\bigcirc
		-	st sin ti st sin ti the lab i			 			×		<u> </u>	×	Ama				ANAL
	SAMPLE CHILL P SAMPLE SAMPLE PROPER BOTTLE SAMPLE SAMPLE DATE AN	\bigcirc	li ba m lite fab ji o proce			 +		+	×	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	×	Phen TOC				ANALYSIS REQUESTÉD
	LES FILLES FILLES FILLES	<u> </u>	athy yo al the r		·	 -	+		×		-	×	GLO	1	<u></u>		COULES
	APERA RECEIV TTLES LEDW	COMM	upon r ange or ange or					1	×			×	Tota	l Metals			160
	ARTED ARTED ED.ON RECEN ADITAD	ALL ST	cal ns						×			×	Diss	olved Iro	0		
Pag⊭2 of 2	SAMPLE TEMPERATURE UPON RECEIPT		The sample interprivation will be measured upon (scept) at the last. By initiating this area pour request into the last burby proceeding with samples. It is an an an analysis of the image of 0.74.0°C. By not initiating this sample image of 0.74.0°C. By not initiating this sample image of 0.74.0°C.	ĆU,FE,HQ,MN,PR,ZN	TOTAL METALS: AS,D,RA,CD,CA,		والمحافظ المحافظ والمحافظ والمحاف						REMARKS		EAB PROJ. # TEMPLATE:		

•

Page 11 of 21



PDC Laboratories, Inc. 2231 W. Altorier Drive • Peoria, IL 61615 (309) 692-9688 • (600) 752-6651 • FAX (309) 592-9689



Clinton Landfill C/O PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd Peoria, iL 61615 Attn: Bill Bicher Date Received: 07/11/14 16:50 Report Date: 07/28/14 Customer #: 280105

Laboratory Results

Sample No: 4072009-01

Collect Date: 07/10/14 13:00 Matrix: Storm Water Grab

Sample Description: OUTFALL 009 GRAB

Parameters	Result		Qual	Prep Date	Analysis Date	Analyst	Method	
Anions - PLA								
Chloride	16 m	g/L		07/17/14 20:15	07/17/14 20:15	TAS	EPA 300.0 R2.1	
Fluoride	5.22 m	g/L		07/17/14 20:15	07/17/14 20:15	TAS	EPA 300.0 R2.1	
Sulfate	300 m	g/L		07/17/14 20:32	07/17/14 20:32	TAS	EPA 300.0 R2.1	
General Chemistry - PIA								
BOD	7.2 m	ıg/L		07/11/14 17:17	07/11/14 17:17	SCR	SM 5210B 18Ed	
Hexavalent chromium	<0.0050 m	ıg/L	н	07/11/14 17:19	07/11/14 17:19	SCR	SM 3500Cr-D 18Ed	
Oil & Grease - total	< 5.2 m	ng/L		07/15/14 08:29	07/15/14 14:57	SMP	EPA 1664A	
Phenolics	<0.0050 m	ng/L		07/14/14 14:54	07/15/14 10:11	lgsjf	EPA 420.4 - QC 10-210-00-1A	
Solids - total dissolved solids (TDS)	1300 m	ng/L		07/14/14 12:41	07/14/14 13:40	MHJ	SM 2540C 18Ed	
Solids - total suspended solids (TSS)	<4.0 m	ng/L		07/17/14 13:01	07/17/14 15:01	мнј	SM 2540D 18Ed	
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)	99 n	ng/L		07/22/14 17:28	07/22/14 17:28	TAS	5310C	
Trivalent Chromium	<0.0090 n	ng/L		07/14/14 09:18	07/14/14 19:52	SCR	calculation	
Nutrients - PIA								
Ammonia-N	< 0.10 n	ng/L		07/15/14 10:41	07/15/14 10:48	igbrs	EPA 350.1 - QC 10-107-06-1-1 & J	
Pesticides - PIA								
Aroclors - Total	< 50 l	ıg/L		07/14/14 10:49	07/23/14 01:56	JMT	EPA 608	
Soluble Metals - PIA								
Iron	< 0.010 r	mg/L		07/15/14 14:11	07/16/14 09:43	WML	200.7	
Total Metals - PIA								
Arsenic	< 0.020	mg/L		07/14/14 09:18	07/14/14 19:52	JMW	200.7	
Barium	0.11	mg/L		07/14/14 09:18	07/15/14 09:03	JMW	200.7	
Boron	D.11 (mg/L		07/14/14 09:18	07/14/14 19:52	WML	200.7	
Cadmium	< 0.0020	mg/L		07/14/14 09:18	07/14/14 19:52	JMW	200.7	
Calcium	93	mg/L		07/14/14 09:18	07/14/14 19:50	JMW	200.7	
Chromium	< 0.0040	mg/L		07/14/14 09:18	07/14/14 19:52	JMW	200.7	
Copper	< 0.030	mg/L		07/14/14 09:18	07/14/14 19:52	JMW	200.7	
Hardness	330	mg/L		07/14/14 09:18	07/14/14 19:50	JMW	SM 2340B Ed	
Iron	0.14	mg/L		07/14/14 09:18	07/14/14 19:52	JMW	200.7	
Lead	< 0.010	mg/L		07/14/14 09:18	07/14/14 19:52	JMW	200.7	

4072009

Page 1 of 12



PDC Laboratories, Inc. 2231 W. Altorfer Drive * Pecric, IL 61615 (209) 692-9685 * (800) 752-8651 * FAX (309) 692-9689



Clinton Landfill C/O PDC Technical Services 4349 Southport Rd Peoria, IL 61615 Altn: Bill Bicher

Date Received: 07/11/14 16:50 Report Date: 07/28/14 Customer #: 280105

Collect Date: 07/10/14 13:00 Matrix: Storm Water Grab

Laboratory Results

Sample No: 4072009-01

Sample Description: OUTFALL 009 GRAB

Parameters	Result	Qual	Prep Date	Analysis Date	Analyst	Method	
Total Metals - PIA							
Magnesium	25 тд/L		07/14/14 09:18	07/14/14 19:50	JMW	200.7	
langanese	0.053 mg/L		07/14/14 09:18	07/15/14 09:03	JMW	200.7	
lickel	< 0.010 mg/L		07/14/14 09:18	07/14/14 19:52	JMW	200.7	
Zine	< 0.010 mg/L		07/14/14 09:18	07/14/14 19:52	JMW	200.7	

4072009

Page 2 of 12

Page 4 of 12

PELINQUISHED BY: JOSANATURE) RELINQUISHED BY: ISIONATURE) RELINQUISHED BY: ISIONATURE) RELINQ	TURNAROUND TIME REQUESTED (FLEASE CIRCLE) RUSH TAT IS SUBJECT TO POC LASS APPROVAL AND SURCHARDER RUSH RESULTS VIA (PLEASE CIRCLE) FAX PHONE FAX I IF OIFFERENT FROM ABOVE: FHORE OIF FERENT FROM ABOVE:		TEMP = 82.5 °F	QUARTERLY STORMWATER - OUTFALL 009 (BASIN B)	QUARTERLY STORMWATER - OUTFALL 006 (BASIN A) TEMP =	STATE CLINTON, IL 61727 STATE CLINTON, IL 61727 ZIPARE CLINTON CLI	CLINTON LANDFILL	PDC LABORATORIES, INC. 2231 WEST ALTORFER DRIVE PHONE # 309-692-9688 PEORIA, IL 61615 FAX # 309-692-9689 St
RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATURE) RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATURE) RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATURE)	RUGH DATE RESULTS NEEDED			7-10-14 1:00 x	x		ALL HIGHLIGHTED ARGAS MUST BE COMPLETED BY CLIENT (PLEASE PRINT) PROJECT NUMBER P.O. NUMBER MEANS SHIPPED	ate whe
nue nue nue nue nue nue nue nue nue nue	D The sample temporature will be measured to a sample temporature will be measured that the the same source of the sample temporature.			OTH X X	отн х х	WATRIX TYPES: WWW.VWATRIX TYPES: WWW.VWATRIX OWG-DRIVEDWATRI OWG-DRIVEDWATRI WWAS-SOUD LCRIT-LACUATE COUNT FOR COUNT BODLCL-FL-HARD.SO4.TDS.Cr+6. CAD FCB4 Ammonia	PLETED BY CLIENT (PLEASE PRINT) MEANS SNIPPED	CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
COMMENTS: (FOR LAB USE ONLY)	A PAR	TOTAL WETALS:		x x x x x	X X X X X	위 귀 분 명		
PT CORN DITION SECTION OF THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT. THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT. THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT. THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT. THE CONTRACT	tro BS-JI JIJ	. Aš,B,BA,CDCR,				REMARKS	HOR LAB USE ONLY	